Table of Contents

A few items are denoted with an asterisk (*), which means they are to be scanned for permanent record on the ISYS

retrieval system. In some instances, items are found on the list but are not present in the scanned electronic development

File _____1994-0043

P S

X

Detail Sheet

r | c

Name: <u>Wal-Mart Expansion – Site Plan Review – 2879 North Avenue</u>

e a file because they are already scanned elsewhere on the system. These scanned documents are denoted with (**) and will s n be found on the ISYS query system in their designated categories. e n Documents specific to certain files, not found in the standard checklist materials, are listed at the bottom of the page. n е d t Remaining items, (not selected for scanning), will be listed and marked present. This index can serve as a quick guide for the contents of each file. X **Table of Contents *Review Sheet Summary** Х X *Application form **Review Sheets** Х Receipts for fees paid for anything X X Χ *Submittal checklist X *General project report X Reduced copy of final plans or drawings Reduction of assessor's map. Evidence of title, deeds, easements *Mailing list to adjacent property owners Public notice cards Record of certified mail Legal description Appraisal of raw land Reduction of any maps - final copy *Final reports for drainage and soils (geotechnical reports) Other bound or non-bound reports Traffic studies **X X *Review Comments** *Petitioner's response to comments X X *Staff Reports *Planning Commission staff report and exhibits *City Council staff report and exhibits *Summary sheet of final conditions **DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION:** X X Correspondence Utility Plan X X X Planting Plan X Colorado Dept. of Highways Access Permit X X X Traffic Impact Study – 2/94 **Irrigation** Plan X Final Drainage Report - 2/15/94 X Х E-mails Landscape Materials List Х X X Certification of Plat – 5/23/94 Х X Agreement and No Build Easement - 6/10/94 - Bk 2078/Pg 483 Χ X Planning Clearance – issued 8/25/94 - ** X X Traffic Impact Charts X **Construction Phasing Plan** X X Site Plan - to be scanned to file X X Grading Plan

COLORADO DEPARTMENI OF HIGHWAYS STATE HIGHWAY ACCESS PERMIT

No/MP/Side: 6/33.90/R Local Jurisdiction: City of Grand J Dist/Section/Patrol: 30240 DOH Permit No.: 388037 Permit Fee: \$75.00 Date of Transmittal: 6-16-88

HE PERMITTEE;

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Mitchell Bldg. 701 South Walton Blvd., Hwy 71 Bentonville, AR 72716

is hereby granted permission to construct and use an access to the state highway at the location noted below. The access shall be constructed, maintained and used in accordance with the terms and conditions of this permit, including the State Highway Access Code and listed attachments. This permit may be revoked by the issuing authority if at any time the permitted access and its use violate any of the terms and conditions of this permit. The use of advance warning and construction signs, flashers, barricades and flaggers are required at all times during access construction within State right-of-way in conformance with the MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES, Part VI. The issuing authority, the Department and their duly appointed agents and employees shall be held harmless against any action for personal injury or property damage sustained by reason of the exercise of the permit.

OCATION:

On the south side of State Highway 6, a distance of 4780 feet east from Mile Post 33 aka 2881 North Avenue, Grand Junction.

> a to eff 1.1.6 6.56

> > and the second s

har an in An th

 $H_{i}^{1,0}$

an atta

140.44.54

libbi io

oga∮

化合物产品 11.11

s the c . Eleni June ..

and dealth of the second . When we

RECEIVED GRAND JUNCTION PLANNING DEPARTMENT

DEC 02 1988

ACCESS TO PROVIDE SERVICE TO:

Wal-Mart retail sales store (approximately 121,900 sq.ft.)

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

See Attached Sheet.

MUNICIPALITY OR COUNTY APPROVAL

Required only when the appropriate local authority retains issuing authority.

By (X) <u>Not</u>	Required	Date	Title 😳		
Upon the signing herein. All const initiation. The pe being used. The	g of this permit the permitte ruction shall be completed ermited access shall be cor permittee shall notify	e agrees to the terms in an expeditious and npleted in accordanc Weldon Allen	s and conditions and I safe manner and sha e with the terms and	referenced attachments of all be finished within 45 of conditions of the permit	contained Jays from prior to
with the Colorad	o Department of Highways	in	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	atat	5
at least 48 hours	prior to commencing cons	truction within the S	ate Highway right-of-	way.	
The person sign access and have Permittee (X)	ing as the permittee must be full authority to accept the Becker	pe the owner or legal permit and all it's ter	representative of the ms and conditions.	property served by the perception of the percept	ermitted
Sr. SaffE	ngr., Wal Ma	A Properties	, Inc.	/	
This permit is no	l valid until signed by a du	ly authorized represe	ntative of the State De	epartment of Highways.	
STATE OF COL ROBERT C. QLE	ORADO, DIVISION OF HIG	GHWAYS ER			
Ву (Х)	MA-	Date <u>12-1-</u> (Date	38Title _ <u>D1</u> of issue)	strict ROW Enginee	r
OPY DISTRIBUTION:	Required; Make of Make	copies as necessary for;		Previous Editions are Obsole	te and will not be us DOLLForm 1

highlights of the State Highway Access Code visg are provided for your convenience but do not alleviate compliance with all compliance with all complete the Access Code. A copy of the State complete the State is using authority (local government) the State Department of Highways (Department). When this permit was issued, the - do not alleviate compliance with all s issuing authority made its decision based in part on information submitted by the applicant, on the access category which is assigned to the highway, what alternative access to other public roads and streets is available, and safety and design standards. Changes in use or design not approved by the permit or the issuing authority may cause the revocation or suspension of the permit.

I Appeals

- 1. Should the permittee or applicant chose to object to any of the terms or conditions of the permit placed therein by the Department, an appeal must be filed with the Colorado Highway Commission within 60 days of transmittal of the permit for permittee signature. The request for the hearing shall be filed in writing and submitted to the Colorado Highway Commission, 4201 East Arkansas Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80222. The request shall include reasons for the appeal and may include recommendations by the permittee or applicant that would be acceptable to him.
- 2. The Department may consider any objections and requested revisions at the request of the applicant or permittee. If agreement is reached, the Department, with the approval of the local issuing authority (if applicable), may revise the permit accordingly, or issue a new permit, or require the applicant to submit a new application for reconsideration. Changes in the original application, proposed design or access use will normally require submittal of a new application.
- Regardless of any communications, meetings, or negotiations with the Department regarding revisions and objections to the permit, if the permittee or applicant wishes to appeal the Department's decision to the Commission, the appeal must be brought to the Commission within 60 days of transmittal of the permit.
- Any appeal by the applicant or permittee of action by the local issuing authority when it is the appropriate local authority 4. (under subsection 2.4), shall be filed with the local authority and be consistent with the appeal procedures of the local authority. in the
- 5. If the final action is not further appealed, the Department or local authority may record the decision with the County Clerk and Recorder.

II Construction standards and requirements

- The access must be under construction within one year of the permit date. However, under certain conditions a one year 1. time extension may be granted if requested in writing prior to permit expiration.
- The applicant shall notify the office specified on the permit at least 48 hours prior to construction. A copy of the permit shall 2. be available for review at the construction site. Inspections will be made during construction.
- З. The access construction within highway right-of-way must be completed within 45 days.
- It is the responsibility of the permittee to complete the construction of the access according to the terms and conditions of 4. the permit. If the permittee wishes to use the access prior to completion, arrangements must be approved by the issuing authority and Department and included on the permit. The Department or issuing authority may order a halt to any unauthorized use of the access. Reconstruction or improvements to the access may be required when the permittee has failed to meet required specifications of design or materials. If any construction element fails within two years due to improper construction or material specifications, the permittee is responsible for all repairs.
- In the event it becomes necessary to remove any right-of-way fence, the posts on either side of the access shall be securely 5. braced with an approved end post before the fence is cut to prevent any slacking of the remaining fence. All posts and wire removed are Department property and shall be turned over to a representative of the Department.
- A copy of the permit shall be available for review at the construction site. If necessary, minor changes and additions shall be 6.
- ordered by the Department of local authority field inspector to meet unanticipated site conditions. 7. The access shall be constructed and maintained in a manner that shall not cause water to enter onto the roadway, and shall not interfere with the drainage system in the right-of-way.
- Where necessary to remove, relocate, or repair a traffic control device or public or private utilities for the construction of a 8. permitted access, the work shall be accomplished by the permittee without cost to the Department or issuing authority, and at the direction of the Department or utility company. Any damage to the state highway or other public right-of-way beyond that which is allowed in the permit shall be repaired immediately.
- Adequate advance warning is required at all times during access construction, in conformance with the Manual on Uniform 9. Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways. This may include the use of signs, flashers, barricades and flaggers. This is also required by section 42-4-501, C.R.S. as amended. The issuing authority, the Department and their duly appointed agents and employees shall be held harmless against any action for personal injury or property damage sustained by reason of the exercise of the permit.

III Changes In use and violations

- 1. If there are changes in the use of the access, the access permit-issuing authority must be notified of the change. A change in property use which makes the existing access design or use in non-conformance with the Access Code or the terms and conditions of the permit, may require the reconstruction or relocation of the access. Examples of changes in access use are; an increase in vehicular volume by 20 percent, or an increase by 20 percent of a directional characteristic such as a left turn. The issuing authority will review the original permit; it may decide it is adequate or request that you apply for a new permit.
- All terms and conditions of the permit are binding upon all assigns, successors-in-interest and heirs.
- When a permitted driveway is constructed or used in violation of the Access Code, the local government or Department may З. obtain a court order to halt the violation. Such access permits may be revoked by the issuing authority.

Further Information IV

- When the permit holder wishes to make improvements to an existing legal access, he shall make his request by filing a 1. completed permit application form with the issuing authority. The issuing authority may take action only on the request for improvement. Denial does not revoke the existing access.
- The permittee, his heirs, successors-in-interest, and assigns, of the property serviced by the access shall be responsible for meeting the terms and conditions of the permit and the removal or clearance of snow or ice upon the access even though deposited on the access in the course of Department snow removal operations. The Department shall maintain in unincorporated areas the highway drainage system, including those culverts under the access which are part of that system within the right-of-way.
- The issue date of the permit is the date the Department representative signs the permit which is after the permittee has returned the permit signed and paid any required fees.
- The Department may, when necessary for the improved safety and operation of the roadway, rebuild, modify, remove, or redesign the highway including any auxiliary lane.
- Any driveway, whether constructed before, on, or after June 30, 1979, may be required by the Department, with written concurrence of the appropriate local authority, to be reconstructed or relocated to conform to the Access Code, either at the property owner's expense if the reconstruction or relocation is necessitated by a change in the use of the property which results in a change in the type of driveway operation; or at the expense of the Department if the reconstruction or relocation is necessitated by changes in road or traffic conditions. The necessity for the relocation or reconstruction shall be determined by reference to the standards set forth in the Access Code.

PERMIT NO. 388037

- 1. Local ordinance requires a construction permit from City of Grand Junction.
- 2. Access shall be constructed as shown on plans dated May 17, 1988. Any signals required due to this development shall be paid for by the permittee. Permanent highway striping and signing shall be done by the Colorado Division of Highways. The actual cost of the work will be billed to the permittee. The cost will not exceed an estimated \$1000.
- 3. No drainage from this site shall enter onto the surface of the highway. All existing drainage structures shall be extended to accommodate all new construction and safety standards.
- 4. Contractor shall follow the applicable construction specifications set for by the Department of Highways in the latest manual <u>Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge</u> <u>Construction</u>. The property owner is responsible for any utilities disrupted by the construction of this driveway and all expenses incurred for repair. Any damage to any existing Highway facilities shall be repaired prior to continuing other work.
- 5. Compaction of sub-grade, embankments and backfill shall comply with Section 203.11 of the Division of Highways Standard Specifications.
- 6. Compaction of Hot Bituminous Pavement (HBP) shall comply with Section 401.17 of the Division of Highways Standard Specifications.
- 7. If frost is present in the sub-grade, no surfacing material shall be placed until all frost is gone or removed.
- Saw or score asphalt to assure a straight edge for patching.
 The first 20 feet beyond the closest highway lane, including speed change lanes, shall slope down and away from the highway at a 2% grade to ensure proper drainage control.
- 10. All excavations on Utility lines, culverts, other trenches or tunnels shall meet the requirements of Colorado Department of Highways, OSHA, Colorado Industrial Commission and the Colorado Division of Mines whichever applies.
- 11. Work shall BEGIN AFTER 8:30 A.M. and all equipment shall be off the roadway BEFORE 3:30 P.M. each day.

.

1) d																A		44. 1				kot ti i			ن الارون الالارون							Ş
SUE	31N/1		7			À) /-		ļ	Ē	=	-]				j j	a F	7	ŗ.	= 1			ন))		=							
		- [5	Ī	Δ			<u> </u>	<u>,</u>		١.	/1		= 1	Λ								-	-				ومندالات		ini i Algo
		ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ		1					N	1					L_		V	V				-					-			th P-11-14		
Location: Month Ave. & M.	loly	4	in	L							Pro	oje	cl	Na	Im	e:		U	V.	a		ŶĮ.	a	£	- 2	<u>Ex</u>	D	<u>a</u>	u	u	on	<u> </u>
ITEMS					-								-		G	IS	TF	RIE	3U	ITI	ю	N		-	-							
DESCRIPTION		tonmant	1121100			Æ.		Anth	1001				TUPLE							LATELAG		1.1										0.0
	EFENCE	omminim Dave	ev End	thry Eng.	roperty Agent	arks/Recreation	re Department	Iluriney Owntrown Dav	Planning	(Bldg. [Jept	on District	District	District Erry	Vesta	Service		Ş	of Ennineers	r Field	VITUALE	72 U 12 7	111111										JOIN REG
-	SSID RE			SCIN U	CIN P	City P				- Second		O Water	-Sewer	V-Seller	Public	O GVRP	PerCDOI	O Corps	O Walke	S TR	2 (I M											
Application Fee Submittal Checklist*	<u>711-1</u> ∀11-3	$-\frac{1}{1}$	+-			-			1		Ť	+-	$\frac{1}{2}$	-					;			+	┽╴		╉	$\frac{1}{1}$	-	 				
Review Agency Cover Sheet*	1 VII-3	11	11	11	1	1	1 .	111	11	111	11	11	11	11	1	1	1	1	1.			1	i	1	1	1	1	-		1		
Planning Clearance* Trix17" Regulation of Assessor's Mar	VII-3		1	1		1	1 . 1	111	1	111	• • •	+-	<u>.</u> 11	1		1	1	•	: 	i 1	•	+	+	1	+	+	┼				-	
● Evidence of Tille CUTCUT SUE	VII-2	11			1			1	+-			1						<u>.</u>	L			Ť	$\frac{1}{1}$	i	$\frac{1}{1}$	t	İ	-				
C Appraisal of Raw Land	VII-1	Ī	1		1	11			1	1		1					51					1		1	T	i	I			1	I	
D Deeds	VII-1	11	ŀ		1			1	-	<u> .</u>		\vdash	-	-		_						<u> </u>	+	-	-	-						
O Avigation Easement	VII-2	1			1	-			1	<u> </u>	1	+										$\frac{1}{1}$	+	÷	+	+					-	
D ROW	VII-3	1	11	1	1	Ť	r	1	i	1	1	1	1		1		- 1	1		1	i	\uparrow	Í	T	\top	Ť				Ť		
O improvements Agreement/Guarantee	VII-2	1	1	1			1	1	ļ		1					1				:		ļ		1					!			
CDOT Access Permit	VII-3	11	1							<u> </u>		-			_	_						-	+			<u> </u>				_		
General Protectment Sign-off		1	-		+	$\frac{1}{1}$	1.,		1	111		1		1		$\frac{1}{1}$				1	7			-	╞							
	IX-13				╧╂	╧┼					<u></u>					-+	+		- <u>-</u>			-	 		i	;				1		
Site Plan	IX-29	12	2	1	11	-+-			• 			1	4	1	5	I					Ţ	•	İ		1	1		1		,	i	
11"x17" Reduction of Site Plan	IX-29					11	11	1	11	1111	1;	1:1	1	11	1	; 1	: 1	1	1 .			:	1		1	:	1				!	
Grading and Drainage Plan	IX-16	1	2		_				!	;	1	1	1	. :	ž:	1		1 !					İ		i	' i		1			ì	
Storm Drainage Plan and Profile	IX-30	1	2		4	_			_		1	<u> .</u>	141	11	11	11						!	<u> </u>					!			_	
Water and Sewer Plan and Profile	1 1X-34	1	2	1	+	-+	<u>l'</u> ,							11	<u>811</u> 8. 1	11										_		-+				
Boad Cross-Sections	1X-28		2			+					+			- 6	<u>-</u>	$\frac{1}{1}$	÷						-				-	-+		- <u></u>		
Detail Sheet	IX-12	1	2		\uparrow	-							Ť	- j	T	Ť	i	i	;								1	i				
andscape Plan	IX-20	2	1	1		1						1		ÿ													1	I	1	1	I	
Geotecnnical Report	X-8	1	1	_		4		<u> </u>		1			-			4		<u> </u>	<u> </u>									_!	1	<u>.</u>		
-inal Drainage Report	X-5.6	11	2	+	+											-+		1									$-\frac{1}{1}$		+			
2 Stormwater Management Plan	X-14		<u>۲</u>	-		-+					1							-				_						÷	i	+		
Traffic Impact Study	X-15		2		1	+		İ	i			I			1		Ū	T			i						Ì	1	;		1	
		69						i		1					1		1.	1	1	!	-		1				ļ		1	1	1	
				4	1			-					45	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		+	+	-		_			_	_		+	_				
				-	+			$\left - \right $		<u>a</u>						+		+		<u> </u>		-			_		-+	+	+		+	
				+	╉	╋		$\left \right $	\neg		+	$\left \right $	+	+	+	+	+	+	$\frac{1}{1}$	Ť	-	-		-1	\neg	+	+	╈	÷	+	+	
					T	1		i		1			1		1	1	1	1	İ	1							\pm	1	1	Ì		
				1	Ţ	T	i	П			\Box	1	\neg	1	Ţ	Ţ	Ŧ	Ţ	Ţ		1	1	_		ļ	4	Ţ	1	Ŧ	1	-	
			-	+	+		<u>i</u>	\square			\vdash		_	+	+	+	1	+	+			-		-	-	+	+	+	+		+	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			-	+	-	+-		+	-		+		-	+	+	╋	+	+	$\frac{1}{1}$	+	\dashv	-		\neg	\neg	-+	+	+	+	+		
					+	+		$\left \right $	-		ł		\pm		i	+		+	+	-								1		1-		
NOTES: 1) An asterisk in the Item d 2) Required submittal items pre-application conferen 3) Each submitted item mu	escription and distr ce. Additions to be labored	col ibu ona	tion tion Lite	nn i n ai ams	ndi rei sol ad	ca ndi co	tes icati opre	thai ed l s m	a by nay vise	form fillec be	n is In Sub Mili	sup circ sec	opli des que as	iea 5, 5 intl de	by orr y ri	th 19 0 9qu 106	e (of v ves	City wh ite ab	y. icn a ir ov	nn nt ei	nay he n 1	/b re	e f vie	ille w esc	di pro	n d oce	luri iss. n c	ng olu	the).		
					-						201710																					IV.

GENERAL PROJECT REPORT

Wal-Mart Expansion Project

A. **PROJECT DESCRIPTION**

- 1. Location: Expansion of existing Wal-Mart Store located at the southwest corner of North Avenue and Melody Lane.
- 2. Acreage/Size: .75 Acre and Building Expansion of 47,558 S.F.
- 3. Proposed Use: Retail

B. PUBLIC BENEFIT

Provide upgraded building elevations and larger, better arranged retail facility for the citizens of Grand Junction.

C. **PROJECT COMPLIANCE, COMPATIBILITY and IMPACT**

- 1. Adopted Plans/and/or policies N.A.
- 2. Land Use in the surrounding area
 - To the North: Amusement Park and Various Commercial
 - To the South: Industrial
 - To the West: Undeveloped
 - To the East: Residential
- 3. Site Access and Traffic Patterns Existing Access from North Avenue and Melody Lane will remain; traffoc patterns will remain as currently exist.
- 4. Availability of Utilities/ Fire Hydrants

Since this is an expansion of an existing store, all required utilities and fire hydrants are available. Minor adjustments and relocations of existing facilities will be required.

- 5. Special or Unusual Demands or Utilities No special or unusual demands on utilities will be created by this store expansion.
- 6. Effects on Public Facilities No increased demand on public facilities will be created by this store expansion.

.

- 7. Site Soils and Geology A Geotechnical Report is available for the store expansion area.
- 8. Impact of project on site geology and geological hazards. None
- 9. Hours of Operation

The hours of operation of the existing store will not be changed after store expansion.

10. Signage Plans

Some modification of the wall signage will be required as a part of the store expansion. All signage modifications will be in conformance with the City of Grand Junction Sign Ordinance.

D. DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE and PHASING

The store expansion will be accomplished within 180 days. Building additions will be phased as required to allow the store to continue normal operating hours at all times.

WAL*MART EXPANSION TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

Krager and Associates, Inc.

WAL-MART CENTER TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

February, 1994

Prepared for:

Dunaway Associates West, Inc. 4500 South Lakeshore Drive, Suite 250 Tempe, Arizona 85282

Prepared by:

Krager and Associates, Inc. 4090 Estes Street Wheat Ridge, Colorado 80033 2.24408grand

I. INTRODUCTION

This traffic impact study addresses the capacity, geometric, and control requirements associated with the proposed expansion of a Wal-Mart store at the intersection of North Avenue and Melody Lane in Grand Junction, Colorado.

Site Location

The site is located on the southwest quadrant of the North Avenue/Melody Lane intersection. The study area to be examined in this traffic impact analysis encompasses the access points to the site and the North Avenue/Melody Lane intersection.

Existing and Proposed Site Uses

The site currently consists of a 82,000-square foot Wal-Mart Store. Wal-Mart is proposing to expand the existing store to a 123,500-square foot discount store. Wal-Mart is also considering a further expansion at sometime in the future to a 192,000-square foot facility. The initial expansion is referred to as Phase 1 in this study, and was assumed to be completed by the Year 1995. Phase 2 expansion was assumed to occur in the Year 2010.

Access to this site will remain the same for the two building expansions. There are two full-movement access points to North Avenue and three full-movement access points to Melody Lane. The southern-most access to Melody Lane serves the truck loading area, and was not analyzed in this study, since customers will not normally be using this driveway.

Existing and Future Street System

State Street has a five-lane cross section along the frontage of the site. This cross section allows for two through travel lanes in each direction and a left turn lane.

Melody Lane is a two-lane paved road without curb and gutter.

The intersection of North Avenue and Melody Lane is signalized. All access points to the site are stop sign controlled.

II. TR. GENERATION AND DESIGN HOU. VOLUMES

Driveway traffic counts were conducted at the existing Wal-Mart Store so that actual trip generation could be compared to estimated trip generation based on standard ITE trip factors. The actual counts proved to be slightly higher (four percent) than the traffic that would be projected using conventional trip generation rates. The existing driveway counts were used as a base trip generation for the site.

Although trip generation rates are traditionally applied to the gross square footage of a building, the assumption that traffic will increase proportionally to the building size would not be valid in this case. The expansion of the Wal-Mart Store will accommodate a larger inventory of stock in a more spacious design. This redesign of the store will provide better retail services to their existing customers and, hopefully, increase the amount of merchandise that each customer purchases.

The retail market for this Wal-Mart has already been well established. The retail market can expand consistent with the population growth of Grand Junction, but is unlikely to expand faster than the area population.

The premise that traffic is unlikely to increase with the store expansion is supported by the individual traffic surveys for discount stores provided in the <u>ITE Trip Generation Manual</u>. Of the seven discount stores surveyed during peak periods of operation, the size of the store does not correspond to the generated traffic for six of the seven sites. In other words, a discount store is likely to generate a given amount of traffic based on the available market, not on the actual square footage of the store. A graph of the PM peak hour trip rates for the six stores listed in the <u>Trip Generation Manual</u> is provided in Appendix A.

Based on this graph of trip rates, the projected trip generation for Phase 1 and Phase 2 expansion is shown in Table 1. A vehicle trip is defined as a one-way vehicle movement from a point of origin to a point of destination. The noon hour was selected as the critical period for analysis. It is the peak traffic generating time for a Wal-Mart store, and the noon hour peak in Grand Junction is just slightly less than the evening rush hour traffic volumes.

3

Table 1

Trip Generation

Standard ITE Method

3

¥ . #

			Noon	Peak	Hour
Land Use	Units	5	in	out	total
Existing Store	82.0 K	SF	278	267	545
Phase 1 Expansion	123.5 K	SF	419	403	822
Phase 2 Expansion	192.0 K	SF	652	627	1279

Existing Counts/Best Fit Equation Method

		Noo	n Peak	Hour
Land Use	Units	in	out	total
Existing Store	82.0 KSF	301	264	565
Phase l Expansion	123.5 KSF	382	335	717
Phase 2 Expansion	192.0 KSF	512	449	961

3

1 1

Due to the retail use of this site, it is reasonable to expect that some passer-by trips are also likely to occur. However, to provide a conservative analysis, no trip reductions were assumed. ;

1 1

The overall directional distribution of the site-generated traffic was determined based on the existing travel patterns at the site access points. The trip distributions used in the analysis of this report are shown in Figure 1.



3

Figure 1 TRIP DISTRIBUTION

V. CAFFIC VOLUMES AND TRIP AS _GNMENT

Traffic assignment is how the generated and distributed trips are expected to be loaded on the roadway network. The site-generated trips for Phase 1 and Phase 2 expansions are shown in Figures 2 and 3.

Existing noon hour traffic counts were taken at the intersection of North Avenue and Melody Lane, and at all access points to the Wal-Mart site. The existing counts are shown in Figure 4. Traffic count data is shown in Appendix B. Background traffic for the area was developed using these traffic counts. The existing Wal-Mart traffic was then removed from the traffic counts to show background traffic only.

Future background traffic was developed by assuming a two-percent annual growth rate for the Grand Junction area. Background traffic for the Years 1995 and 2010 are shown in Figure 5.

The site-generated traffic was combined with the background traffic to determine total projected traffic for the study area. Total noon hour traffic for the Years 1995 and 2010 are illustrated in Figures 6 and 7.



Figure 2 SITE-GENERATED TRAFFIC Phase I Noon Hour



Figure 3 SITE-GENERATED TRAFFIC Year 2010 Noon Hour



Figure 4 EXISTING TRAFFIC Noon Hour

المالين المار المرجوم منهور المترجين المراجع



Figure 5 BACKGROUND TRAFFIC Year 1995/Year 2010 Noon Hour



Figure 6 TOTAL TRAFFIC Year 1995 Noon Hour



Figure 7 TOTAL TRAFFIC Year 2010 Noon Hour

Operational Analysis

The Signalized and Unsignalized Intersection Analysis techniques, as published in the "Highway Capacity Manual" by the Transportation Research Board in 1985, were used to analyze the access points to the site and the intersection of North Avenue and Melody Lane. These techniques allow determination of the overall intersection levels of service based on each traffic movement.

Traffic analyses were completed for existing conditions as well as for total traffic in the Years 1995 and 2010. Table 2 illustrates the levels of service found for the existing and projected traffic volumes. Definitions of levels of service are given in Appendix C. The capacity work sheets are given in Appendix D.

The analysis indicates that the signalized intersection of North Avenue and Melody Lane will operate well. Left turn stacking for the intersection will be adequate through the Year 2010. No intersection improvements are needed.

The access points on Melody Lane both function very well, even though Melody Lane is a two-lane street. The good quality of traffic flow shown in the analysis indicates that no improvements are needed. However, when the east side of Melody Lane is improved, the striping of a center left turn lane will keep through traffic from being delayed by left-turning vehicles.

Some long delays can be expected for left turns out of the access points on North Avenue due to the heavy volume of traffic on North Avenue. However, if these delays become excessive, motorists will have the option of using the access points on Melody Lane, which function very well.

Table 2

Intersection Capacity Analysis Summary

	Noon Peak Hour Level of Service
Existing Traffic	
North Avenue/Melody Lane North Avenue/28 3/4 Road North Avenue/Access Melody Lane/North Access Melody Lane/Main Access	B(11.2/0.395) E/E/B/C E/A/C A/A/A A/A/A
<u>Total Traffic, Year 1995</u>	
North Avenue/Melody Lane North Avenue/28 3/4 Road North Avenue/Access Melody Lane/North Access Melody Lane/Main Access	B(11.5/0.424) E/E/C/C F/A/C A/A/A A/A/A
<u>Total Traffic, Year 2010</u>	
North Avenue/Melody Lane North Avenue/28 3/4 Road North Avenue/Access Melody Lane/North Access Melody Lane/Main Access	B(14.7/0.566) F/E/D/D F/A/E A/A/A A/A/A

KEY:

. . .

Unsignalized Intersections - left out/left out/left in/left in - left out/right out/left in Signalized Intersection - (v/c ratio - delay)

VII. RECOMMENDATIONS

This study assessed the impacts of the proposed expansion of the Wal-Mart Store on North Avenue at Melody Lane in Grand Junction, Colorado. As a result of this analysis, all intersections within the study area were found to operate at acceptable levels of service.

The signalized intersection of North Avenue and Melody Lane is operating at Level of Service B currently. With the proposed expansions of Wal-Mart and an increase in background traffic, the intersection will continue to operate at Level of Service B. No improvements are needed at this intersection.

The access points on Melody Lane both function very well, even though Melody Lane is a two-lane street. The good quality of traffic flow shown in the analysis indicates that no improvements are needed. However, when the east side of Melody Lane is improved, the striping of a center left turn lane will keep through traffic from being delayed by left-turning vehicles.

Some long delays can be expected for left turns out of the access points on North Avenue due to the heavy volume of traffic on North Avenue. However, if these delays become excessive, motorists will have the option of using the access points on Melody Lane, which function very well.

The City of Grand Junction Staff has expressed a concern regarding increased traffic at the I-70 Business/Melody Lane intersection. This study indicates that only a small increase in traffic is likely on Melody Lane south of the site. The need to improve the intersection as a direct result of the Wal-Mart expansion is very remote. No off-site improvements are recommended as a result of the traffic analysis conducted for this report.

Appendix A

, *

,

Trip Generation Graph

PM Peak Hour of the Generator Trip Generation Rates



P.3/3

Appendix B

Traffic Counts

	• •			and the second s
COL	 Marchar	WEATURE CLC	TIME	s <u>noon-lpm</u>

:

BRight	WB Thru	WBleft	NBright	ABthen	NB left
00-12:15 1111	15+23+20+25+23	WHAT HAT HAT HAT	the pre pre	1111	THI AT AL
	13+22+20+21+24				
4	206	24	2.2	4	22
115 · 12:30				· · · · ·	
	5125+19193121	40 41	HTI HTI HTI HTI		THE THE THE
	19+15+19+13				
4	184	10	20		16
:30 . 12: 45					
1111	27 + 2.7 + 17 + 22 + 47	111	HLI THI THE		
	24+23+18				
4	205	<u>ک</u>	ız		31
.45-1:00			·		
11	6+24+14+27+28	THU THU IIII	1	1	THE THE THE ILL
1117771241110	45+20+20+32				
٤	234	14	21	1	19
	\frown	A	\square		
(14)	(829	(71)	(19)	(5)	(80).
		`			

KRAGER AND ASSOCIATES - TRAFFIC COUNT DATA - 421 805 FAX 467-2354 INTERSECTION Melocy Lane / Abrth Ale	B NO. 9408 DATE 2/9/94 TIMES MOON - / 194
COUNTER Richard MullikenWEATHER SUNNY	35°

•

s left	SB Thru	53 Rilht	EBleft	EB They	EB right .
2:00-12:15					
	11	111	١	19 +18 +19 +24+17	++++ ++++ -++++
				+ 26 + 25 + 18 + 20	
2.	2	3	1	205	23
115 - 12730					
11	\\		\	25+25+25+20 17+15+20+22	++++ 111
				-	
S	2	3	1	169	જે
:30- 12:45					
111		11	-++1-1.	15+20+25+12	-+++ +++-
				20+20+20+17	
3		2	5	207	10
:45-1:00					
	<u> </u>	11	1	10+10+15+15 +25+15+10+	-+++- ++++-
				15 + 10 + 20	
<u> </u>	1	2	1	+ 35 + 15	10
				195	
		\cap	(A)		6
(11)	(5)	(10)	U)	6719	
					7

KRAGER AND ASSOCIATES - TRAFFIC COUNT DATA - J NO. 9408 425. 05 FAX 467-2354 INTERSECTION Malody Lane Micros (S. F. Morth) DATE 2-9-9 Qι TIMES hoon - lpm COUNTER ELE BOULD WEATHER Sunny 350

VE	38 Right	EB/eft	EB right	NBLEFT	
-12:15	WIHTI @	HAT HAT @		-	• • •
15-12:30	HHTI ©	HT HT II D	11 @	~	
30-12:45	HT111 0	HAT HAT II @	1 ①		
:45-1:00	<u> </u> ③	UHT 1111 @	11 @		
	(2)	(43)	(B)	·	
					• •.
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	·				
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · ·	
					·

	· • •	ه کوه که به به به ۲۰۱۰ در این از ۲۰ پیونی در در اینونی در در در در در در در در در در در در در		
•	KRAGER AND ASSOCIMES -	TRAFFIC COUNT DATA -	B NO. 9408	
	INTERSECTION North Ave	128-14 Pd	DATE 2/1/1	
			TIMES mon - 10	m

مناعدة المرجوم فالمالية بالمراجع المرجوم والمناط

44

7

COUNTER DAN BROWN WEATHER SUNNY 35°

	W8				• •.
IME	Et left	EBright	NBLEFT	NBright	EB 1 dt
100-12:15	11	IN THE THE WELL	UN UN II	yn í	
		1111 141 141 111			
Total	2	40	12	5	
15-12:20		LAAL THU THU THU	11/		1
		1111			
Total	0	24	3	2	·
30-12:45	,	HUM HUM HAT HAT		1111	- 11
		14h 1111			
Total	0	29	9	4	
145-1:00	11	Un un un un	UH UH	11	1
	•	UN UN IN IIII			
Total	2	39	10	2	
	(4)	(132)	(34)	(13)	

	425.0805	FAX	467-23	154
INTERSECTION_	meloula	se/1	Eller	Ave

.

3-9-94 TE

0

TIMES noon - Loun

.

COUNTER PATTI BAFWINGTON WEATHER SUDDY

ime	SBRight	EB left	EBright	NB Left	
211-17:15	1111 4	THI THI THIS	MALI NUL	MH 1111 9	
		(3)	10	4	
1.15-12.30	11 3	NU THUI	14144		
·····					
7.30.12:45	THILL 7	INI PHI PHI	NHI I III 9	MUI 6	
<u>X120</u>					
	-				
	•				
2:45-1:60	1	WH HHIII	PHJ III 8	MH 1111 9	
		-			
	(14)	(57)	-121-	(78)	
			()]		
			·····		·

.

10210412337 21.01 201207	
KRAGER AND ASSOCIATE	TRAFFIC COUNT DATA - AND. 9408
INTERSECTION North Ante	/Rac. Rd DATE 2/15/94
and a sumal state of the state	TIMES poon - long
COUNTER DAN BROWN	WENTHER Clem - Sunny - 40°

.

•

ine	EB Right	NBKfr	NB right	WBleft	
2100-12115		14411	411_111		
Totals	(19)	D	18	D.	
2:12-12:30	//11	447.447 []]]	HOTAHI I	141,144,1111	
	9	(14)		(19)	
2130-12145	1x1 µ11	ШЩ	<u> </u>		
· · ·	(9	(0)	3	(13)	
2:45-1:00	147 1471 111	1411.111	HHT	IN HUTH	
	<u>(</u> 3	(9)	5	(15)	.!
	(40)	(HP)	(22)	(53)	
	·				· ·

Appendix C

Level of Service Definitions

LEVEL OF SERVICE FOR SIGNALIZED INTERSECTIONS

Level of service for signalized intersections is defined in terms of delay. Delay is a measure of driver discomfort, frustration, fuel consumption, and lost travel time. Delay is a complex measure, and is dependent on a number of variables, including the quality of [the signal] progression, the cycle length, the green time ratio, and the v/c ratio for the lane group or approach in question.

Level-of-service A describes operations with very low delay, i.e., less than 5.0 seconds per vehicle. This occurs when progression is extremely favorable, and most vehicles arrive during the green phase. Most vehicles do not stop at all. Short cycle lengths may also contribute to low delay.

Level-of-service B describes operations with delay in the range of 5.1 to 15.0 seconds per vehicle. This generally occurs with good progression and/or short cycle lengths. More vehcles stop than for LOS A, causing higher levels of average delay.

Level-of-service C describes operations with delay in the range of 15.1 to 25 seconds per vehicle. These higher delays may result from fair progression and/or longer cycle lengths. Individual cycle failures may begin to appear in this level. The number of vehicles stopping is significant at this level, although many still pass through the intersection without stopping.

Level-of-service D describes operations with delay in the range of 25.1 to 40.0 seconds per vehicle. At level D, the influence of congestion becomes more noticeable. Longer delays may result from some conbination of unfavorable progression, long cycle lengths, or high v/c ratios. Many vehicles stop, and the proportion of vehicles not stopping declines. Individual cycle failures are noticeable.

Level-of-service E describes operations with delay in the range of 40.1 to 60.0 seconds per vehicle. This is considered to be the limit of acceptable delay. These high delay values generally indicate poor progression, long cycle lengths, and high v/c ratios. Individual cycle failures are frequent occurances.

Level-of-service F describes operations with delay in excess of 60.0 seconds per vehicle. This is considered to be unacceptable to most drivers. This condition often occurs with oversaturation, i.e., when arrival flow rates exceed the capacity of the intersection. It may also occur at high v/c ratios below 1.00 with many individual cycle failures. Poor progression and long cycle lengths may also be major contributing causes to such delay levels.

Excerpted from <u>Highway</u> <u>Capacity Manual</u>, Special Report 209, Transportation Research Board, National Research Council, Washington, D.C., 1985
LEYEL DE SERVICE CRITERIA

EOR

UNSIGNALIZED INTERSECTIONS

Level-of-service criteria for unsignalized intersections are stated in very general terms, and are related to general delay ranges. Analysis for a stop- or yield-controlled intersection results in solutions for the capacity of each lane on the minor approaches. The level-of-service criteria are then based on the reserve, or unused, capacity of the lane in question, expressed in passenger cars per hour (PCPH).

RESERVE CAPACITY (PCPH)	LEVEL OF SERVICE	EXPECTED DELAY TO MINOR STREET TRAFFIC
<u>≥</u> 400	A	Little or no delay
300-399	в	Short traffic delays
200-299	С	Average traffic delays
100-199	D	Long traffic delays
0- 99	E	Very long traffic delays
*	F	*

*When demand volume exceeds the capcity of the lane, extreme delays will be encountered with queuing which may cause severe congestion affecting other traffic movements in the intersection. This condition usually warrants improvement to the intersection.

Reference: <u>Highway Capacity Manual</u>. Special Report 209. Transportation Research Board, National Research Council. Washington, D.C. 1985.

Appendix D

Capacity Analysis Worksheets

, •										
198 SUM ***	5 HCM: SI MARY REPO	GNALIZED		CTIONS	******	*****	*****	******	*****	*****
INT ARE ANA DAT TIM COM	ERSECTION A TYPE LYST E E MENT	INorth 4 .OTHER .klk 2/16/94 .noon .Existin	Avenue/M 4 ng Traff	elody Lan ic	e			****	T T T T T T T	~~~~
	EB	VOLUMES WB NB	: SB :	EB		G ωΒ	EOMETR	Y NB		SB
LT TH RT RR	8 776 8 51 0	71 88 29 5 14 78 0 0	11 : 5 : 10 : 0 :	L 12. T 12. TR 12. 12.	0 L 0 T 0 TR 0	12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0	L TR	12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0	LTR	12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0
			•		0	12.0		12.0		12.0
50	GRADE (%)	HV (%)	ADJ PKG Y/N Nm	ADJUSTME BUSES Nb	NT FACT	PEDS	PED Y/N	. BUT. min T	ARR.	TYPE
WB NB SB	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00	N O N O N O	0000	0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90	50 50 50 50	N N N	16.8 16.8 25.8 25.8		3 3 3 3 3
			 S:	IGNAL SET	TINGS		 CY(CLE LENG	 GTH =	70.0
EB	PH LT TH RT	-1 PH-2 X X X X	2 PH-3	PH-4	NB L 1 F	P T TH RT	H-1 F X X X	PH-2 F	PH−3	PH-4
WB	PD LT TH RT	× × × ×			F SBL T F		x x x			
GREI YELI	EN 5 LOW 5	.0 30.0	0.0	0.0	۲ GREEN YELLC	2 1 2 0W	0.0 5.0	0.0	0.0 0.0	0.0 0.0
				LEVEL OF	SERVIC	 Е				
EB	LANE GR	P. V/C 0.020	G/C 0.600	DEL) 4	AY .3	LOS	APP. [11	DELAY	APP.	LOS B
WB	L	0.598	0.45	2 4	.2 .8	A	10	.8		в
NB	TR L TR	0.605	0.457 0.314 0.314	7 11 4 13 1 13	.3 .3 3	B B B	13	.3		В
SB	LTR	0.064	0.314	4 12	.8	B	12	.8		B
INT	ERSECTION	: De	alay = 1	11.2 (sec.	/veh)	V/C =	0.395	LOS	5 = B	

· .

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

INTERSECTION TYPE: 4-LEG MAJOR STREET DIRECTION: EAST/WEST CONTROL TYPE NORTHBOUND: STOP SIGN CONTROL TYPE SOUTHBOUND: STOP SIGN

TRAFFIC VOLUMES

	EB	WB	NB	SB
LEFT	5	4	34	5
THRU	825	900	0	0
RIGHT	132	10	13	5

NUMBER OF LANES AND LANE USAGE

	EB	WB	NB	SB
LANES	2	2	2	1
LANE USAGE			L + R	LTR

. . . . *

PERCENT RIGHT TURN CURB RADIUS (ft) ACCELERATION LANE GRADE ANGLE FOR RIGHT TURNS FOR RIGHT TURNS ____ EASTBOUND 0.00 90 20 N WESTBOUND 0.00 90 20 N 90 NORTHBOUND 0.00 20 N 90 20 SOUTHBOUND 0.00 N

VEHIC	CLE	COMPOS	SITION

	% SU TRUCKS AND RV'S	% COMBINATION VEHICLES	% MOTORCYCLES
EASTBOUND	0	0	0
WESTBOUND	0	0	0
NORTHBOUND	0	0	0
SOUTHBOUND	0	0	0

CRITICAL GAPS

TABULAR VALUES ADJUSTED SIGHT DIST. FINAL (Table 10-2) VALUE ADJUSTMENT CRITICAL GAP ____ MINOR RIGHTS 5.70 0.00 5.70 5.70 NB 0.00 SB 5.70 5.70 5.70 MAJOR LEFTS 5.60 0.00 5.60 5.60 EB 5.60 0.00 5.60 WΒ 5.60 MINOR THROUGHS 6.80 6.80 0.00 6.80 NB 6.80 0.00 6.80 SB 6.80 MINOR LEFTS NB 7.30 7.30 0.00 7.30 SB 7.30 7.30 0.00 7.30

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

NAME OF THE EAST/WEST STREET..... North Avenue NAME OF THE NORTH/SOUTH STREET.... 28 3/4 Road DATE AND TIME OF THE ANALYSIS..... 2/16/94 ; Noon OTHER INFORMATION.... Existing Traffic

· . , *

MOVEMENT	FLOW- RATE v(pcph)	POTEN- TIAL CAPACITY c (pcph) P	ACTUAL MOVEMENT CAPACITY c (pcph) M		SHAR CAPA c (p SH	ED CITY cph)	c 	RESER CAPAC = c R S	VE ITY - v H	L.	0S
MINOR STREET											
NB LEFT THROUGH RIGHT	42 0 16	66 83 574	64 81 574	> >	574	64 81 574	> >	558	23 81 558	≻ ≻A	E E A
MINOR STREET											
SB LEFT THROUGH RIGHT	6 0 6	66 83 593	64 81 593	> > >	115	64 81 593	> > >	102	57 81 586	> >D >	E E A
MAJOR STREET											
EB LEFT WB LEFT	6 5	314 295	314 295			314 295			308 290		B C

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

NAME OF THE EAST/WEST STREET..... North Avenue NAME OF THE NORTH/SOUTH STREET.... 28 3/4 Road DATE AND TIME OF THE ANALYSIS..... 2/16/94 ; Noon OTHER INFORMATION.... Existing Traffic Page-3

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

MAJOR STREET DIRECTION: EAST/WEST CONTROL TYPE NORTHBOUND: STOP SIGN

TRAFFIC VOLUMES

	EB	WB	NB	SB
LEFT	7	53	40	
THRU	803	874	0	
RIGHT	40	13	32	

NUMBER OF LANES

	EB	WB	NB	SB	
LANES	. 2	2	2		

· · ·

	PERCENT GRADE	RIGHT TURN ANGLE	CURB RADIUS (ft) FOR RIGHT TURNS	ACCELERATION LANE FOR RIGHT TURNS
EASTBOUND	0.00	90	20	N
WESTBOUND	0.00	90	20	N
NORTHBOUND	0.00	90	20	N
SOUTHBOUND				-

VEHICLE COMPOSITIO	N
--------------------	---

	% SU TRUCKS AND RV'S	% COMBINATION VEHICLES	% MOTORCYCLES
EASTBOUND	0	0	0
WESTBOUND	0	0	0
NORTHBOUND	0	0	0
SOUTHBOUND			

CRITICAL GAPS

		TABULAR VALUES (Table 10-2)	ADJUSTED VALUE	SIGHT DIST. ADJUSTMENT	FINAL CRITICAL GAP
MINOR	RIGHTS NB	5.70	5.70	0.00	5.70
MAJOR	LEFTS WB	5.60	5.60	0.00	5.60
MINOR	LEFTS NB	7.30	7.30	0.00	7.30

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

NAME OF THE EAST/WEST STREET..... North Avenue NAME OF THE NORTH/SOUTH STREET.... Access DATE AND TIME OF THE ANALYSIS..... 2/16/94 ; Noon OTHER INFORMATION.... Existing Traffic • • •

MOVEMENT	FLOW- RATE v(pcph)	POTEN- TIAL CAPACITY c (pcph) P	ACTUAL MOVEMENT CAPACITY c (pcph) M	SHARED CAPACITY c (pcph) SH	RESERVE CAPACITY c = c - v R SH	LOS
MINOR STREET						
NB LEFT RIGHT	49 39	66 619	57 619	57 619	9 580	E A
MAJOR STREET					ς.	
WB LEFT	65	348	348	348	283	С

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

NAME OF THE EAST/WEST STREET..... North Avenue NAME OF THE NORTH/SOUTH STREET.... Access DATE AND TIME OF THE ANALYSIS..... 2/16/94 ; Noon OTHER INFORMATION.... Existing Traffic

Page-3

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

MAJOR STREET DIRECTION: NORTH/SOUTH CONTROL TYPE EASTBOUND: STOP SIGN

TRAFFIC VOLUMES

	EB	WB	NB	SB
LEFT	67		0	0
THRU	0		184	137
RIGHT	22		0	51

NUMBER OF LANES

	EB	WB	NB	SB	
LANES	1		1	1	

	PERCENT GRADE	RIGHT TURN ANGLE	CURB RADIUS (ft) FOR RIGHT TURNS	ACCELERATION LANE FOR RIGHT TURNS
EASTBOUND	0.00	90	20	N
WESTBOUND				-
NORTHBOUND	0.00	90	20	N
SOUTHBOUND	0.00	90	20	Ν

VEHICLE COMPOSITION

	% SU TRUCKS AND RV'S	% COMBINATION VEHICLES	% MOTORCYCLES
EASTBOUND	0	0	0
WESTBOUND			
NORTHBOUND	0	0	0
SOUTHBOUND	0	0	0

CRITICAL GAPS

		TABULAR VALUES (Table 10-2)	ADJUSTED VALUE	SIGHT DIST. ADJUSTMENT	FINAL CRITICAL GAP
MINOR	RIGHTS EB	5.70	5.70	0.00	5.70
MAJOR	LEFTS NB	5.10	5.10	0.00	5.10
MINOR	LEFTS EB	6.80	6.80	0.00	6.80

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

NAME OF THE EAST/WEST STREET..... North Access

NAME OF THE NORTH/SOUTH STREET.... Melody Lane DATE AND TIME OF THE ANALYSIS..... 2/16/94 ; Noon Hour OTHER INFORMATION.... Existing Traffic

, *****

MOVEMENT	FLOW- RATE v(pcph)	POTEN- TIAL CAPACITY c (pcph) P 	ACTUAL MOVEMENT CAPACITY c (pcph) M		SHAR CAPA c (p SH	ED CITY cph)		RESER CAPAC C = c R SI	VE ITY - v H	L(os
MINOR STREET											
EB LEFT	82	536	536	>	592	536	>	193	454	>	A
RIGHT	27	872	872	>	572	872	>	403	845) }	A
MAJOR STREET											
NB LEFT	0	957	957			957			957		A

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

NAME OF THE EAST/WEST STREET..... North Access NAME OF THE NORTH/SOUTH STREET.... Melody Lane DATE AND TIME OF THE ANALYSIS..... 2/16/94 ; Noon Hour OTHER INFORMATION.... Existing Traffic Page-3

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

CONTROL TYPE EASTBOUND: STOP SIGN

TRAFFIC VOLUMES

	EB	WB	NB	SB
LEFT	57		28	0
THRU	0		71	91
RIGHT	37		0	14

NUMBER OF LANES

	EB	WB	NB	SB	
LANES	1		1	1	

. . *

	PERC GRA	CENT RI	GHT TURN ANGLE	N CURB RADI	US (ft) TURNS	ACCELE FOR F	ERATION LAN RIGHT TURNS	E
EASTBOUND	0	.00	90		20		N	
WESTBOUND							_	
NORTHBOUND	0	.00	90	2	0		N	
SOUTHBOUND	Ο.	.00	90	2	0		N	
VEHICLE COM	1POS I	TION						
	·							
	*	AND RV	'S % (EHICLES	% MOTO	RCYCLES	5	
EASTBOUND		0		0		0	-	
WESTBOUND								
NORTHBOUND		0		0		0		
SOUTHBOUND		0		0		0		
CRITICAL GA	PS							
		TABULAF (Table	VALUES	ADJUSTED VALUE	SIGHT (ADJUST)	DIST. MENT	FINAL CRITICAL	GAP
MINOR RIGHT	S EB		5.70	5.70	0.00))	5.70	
MAJOR LEFTS	NB	5	5.10	5.10	0.00	D	5.10	
MINOR LEFTS	EB	e	.80	6.80	0.00)	6.80	
IDENTIFYING	INF	ORMATIC	N					
NAME OF THE NAME OF THE	EAS	T/WEST	STREET	Main Ad	ccess Lane			

DATE AND TIME OF THE ANALYSIS..... 2/16/94 ; Noon Hour OTHER INFORMATION.... Existing Traffic

、 ・ *

MOVEMENT	FLOW- RATE v(pcph)	POTEN- TIAL CAPACITY c (pcph) P	ACTUAL MOVEMENT CAPACITY c (pcph) M		SHAR CAPA c (p SH	ED CITY cph)	(RESER CAPAC C = c R SI	VE I T Y - V H	LC 	os
MINOR STREET											
EB LEFT	70	669	655	> >	745	655	> >	630	585	> ≻A	A
RIGHT	45	946	946	>		946	>		901	>	Α
MAJOR STREET											
NB LEFT	34	994	994			994			959		A

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

NAME OF THE EAST/WEST STREET..... Main Access NAME OF THE NORTH/SOUTH STREET.... Melody Lane DATE AND TIME OF THE ANALYSIS..... 2/16/94 ; Noon Hour

OTHER INFORMATION.... Existing Traffic

Page-3 -----

								\frown			
198 SUM	5 HCM: MARY RE	SIGNA PORT	LIZED	INTERSE	CTIONS						
*** INT ARE	****** ERSECTI A TYPE.	***** ONN 0	***** orth A THER	******* venue/Me	******* elody La	****** ane	*****	******	******	*****	*****
ANA DAT TIM	LYST E MFNT	k 2 n	lk /16/94 oon otal T	raffic-'	(ear 199	95					
		 VOL 1	UMES					GEOMETE	 ?Y		
LT TH RT	EB 8 826 58	WB 79 863 14	NB 98 5 87	SB : 11 : 5 : 10 :	EE L 12 T 12 TR 12	3 2.0 L 2.0 T 2.0 T	WB 12 12 R 12	2.0 L 2.0 TR	NB 12.0 12.0 12.0	LTR	SB 12.0 12.0 12.0
RR	0	0	0	0 : : :	12 12 12	.0 .0 .0	12 12 12	.0 .0 .0	12.0 12.0 12.0		12.0 12.0 12.0
	 GRAD (%)	E (!	 ⊣∨ %)	ADJ PKG Y/N Nm	ADJUSTM BUSES Nb	IENT FA PHF	CTORS PED	S PEI Y/N	D. BUT. min T	ARR.	TYPE
EB WB NB SB	0.0 0.0 0.0	0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2	.00 .00 .00 .00	N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	0000	0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90	5 5 5 5	0 N 0 N 0 N	16.8 16.8 25.8 25.8		3 3 3 3 3
			 PH-2	SI PH-3	GNAL SE	TTINGS		CY	CLE LEN	GTH = PH-3	70.0 PH-4
EB	LT TH RT	×	× × ×			NB	LT TH RT	× × ×			
WB	PD LT TH RT	×	× × ×			SB	PD LT TH RT	× × ×			
GREI YELI	EN LOW	5.0 5.0	30.0 5.0	0.0	0.0	GRE YEL	EN LOW	20.0 5.0	0.0 0.0	0.0	0.0 0.0
					LEVEL O	F SERV	ICE				~ ~ ~
EB		GRP.	V/C 0.020	G/C 0.600	DE	LAY 4.3	LOS	APP. 11	DELAY	APP.	LOS B
WΒ	L		0.639	0.45/		1./ 4.9	B A	11	0		В
NB			0.630	0.457	1	1.6 3.4	8	13	8.4		в
	IR		0.213	0.314	· 1	ປ.4 ລຸດ	8	1 -	2		R

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

· · · *

INTERSECTION TYPE: 4-LEG MAJOR STREET DIRECTION: EAST/WEST CONTROL TYPE NORTHBOUND: STOP SIGN

CONTROL TYPE SOUTHBOUND: STOP SIGN

TRAFFIC VOLUMES

	EB	₩B	NB	SB
LEFT	5	0	50	5
THRU	893	935	0	0
RIGHT	153	10	17	5

NUMBER OF LANES AND LANE USAGE

	EB	WΒ	NB	SB
LANES	2	2	2	1
LANE USAGE			L + R	LTR

а **н**

	PERCENT GRADE	RIGHT TURN ANGLE	CURB RADIUS (ft) For right turns	ACCELERATION LANE FOR RIGHT TURNS
EASTBOUND	0.00	90	20	N
WESTBOUND	0.00	90	20	N
NORTHBOUND	0.00	90	20	N
SOUTHBOUND	0.00	90	20	N

VEHICLE	COMPOSITION	

	% SU TRUCKS AND RV'S	% COMBINATION VEHICLES	% MOTORCYCLES	
EASTBOUND	0	0	0	
WESTBOUND	0	0	0	
NORTHBOUND	0	0	0	
SOUTHBOUND	0	0	0	

CRITICAL GAPS

		TABULAR VALUES (Table 10-2)	ADJUSTED VALUE	SIGHT DIST. ADJUSTMENT	FINAL CRITICAL GAP
MINOR	RIGHTS				
	NB	5.70	5.70	0.00	5.70
	SB	5.70	5.70	0.00	5.70
MAJOR	LEFTS				
	EB	5.60	5.60	0.00	5.60
	WB	5.60	5.60	0.00	5.60
MINOR	THROUGHS				
	NB	6.80	6.80	0.00	6.80
	SB	6.80	6.80	0.00	6.80
MINOR	LEFTS				
	NB	7.30	7.30	0.00	7.30
	SB	7.30	7.30	0.00	7.30

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

NAME OF THE EAST/WEST STREET..... North Avenue NAME OF THE NORTH/SOUTH STREET.... 28 3/4 Road DATE AND TIME OF THE ANALYSIS..... 2/16/94 ; Noon OTHER INFORMATION.... Total Traffic-Year 1995

т. к. ^т.

MOVEMENT	FLOW- RATE v(pcph)	POTEN- TIAL CAPACITY c (pcph) P	ACTUAL MOVEMENT CAPACITY c (pcph) M		SHAR CAPA c (p SH	ED CITY cph)		RESER CAPAC CAPAC R S	VE ITY - V H	L(DS
MINOR STREET											
NB LEFT THROUGH RIGHT	61 0 21	66 83 539	65 82 539	> >	539	65 82 539	> >	518	4 82 518	> ≻A	E E A
MINOR STREET											
SB LEFT THROUGH RIGHT	6 0 6	66 83 579	64 82 579	> > >	115	64 82 579	> > >	103	58 82 573	> >D >	E E A
MAJOR STREET											
EB LEFT WB LEFT	6 0	300 259	300 259			300 259			294 259		C C

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

NAME OF THE EAST/WEST STREET..... North Avenue NAME OF THE NORTH/SOUTH STREET.... 28 3/4 Road DATE AND TIME OF THE ANALYSIS..... 2/16/94 ; Noon OTHER INFORMATION.... Total Traffic-Year 1995 Page-3

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

· · · ·

CONTROL TYPE NORTHBOUND: STOP SIGN

TRAFFIC VOLUMES

	EB	WΒ	NB	SB		
LEFT	7	76	50			
THRU	858	895	· O			
RIGHT	57	13	34			
NUMBER OF	LANES					
	E	B	WB	NB	SB	
LANES		2	2	2		

• 、 • •

	PERCENT GRADE	RIGHT TURN ANGLE	CURB RADIUS (ft) FOR RIGHT TURNS	ACCELERATION LANE FOR RIGHT TURNS	
EASTBOUND	0.00	90	20	N	
WESTBOUND	0.00	90	20	N	
NORTHBOUND	0.00	90	20	N	
SOUTHBOUND		1000 1000 1000		~~	
VEHICLE CO	MPOSITION				

	% SU TRUCKS AND RV'S	% COMBINATION VEHICLES	% MOTORCYCLES
EASTBOUND	0	0	0
WESTBOUND	0	0	0
NORTHBOUND	0	0	0
SOUTHBOUND			

CRITICAL GAPS

		TABULAR VALUES (Table 10-2)	ADJUSTED VALUE	SIGHT DIST. ADJUSTMENT	FINAL CRITICAL GAP
MINOR	RIGHTS NB	5.70	5.70	0.00	5.70
MAJOR	LEFTS WB	5.60	5.60	0.00	5.60
MINOR	LEFTS NB	7.30	7.30	0.00	7.30

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

-

_ __ __ __ .

NAME OF THE EAST/WEST STREET..... North Avenue NAME OF THE NORTH/SOUTH STREET.... Access DATE AND TIME OF THE ANALYSIS..... 2/16/94 ; Noon OTHER INFORMATION.... Total Traffic-Year 1995

Page-2 _ _ _ _ _

• •

MOVEMENT	FLOW- RATE v(pcph)	POTEN- TIAL CAPACITY c (pcph) P	ACTUAL MOVEMENT CAPACITY c (pcph) M	SHARED CAPACITY c (pcph) SH	RESERVE CAPACITY c = c - v R SH	LOS
MINOR STREET						
NB LEFT RIGHT	61 42	66 591	51 591	51 591	-10 549	F
MAJOR STREET						
WB LEFT	93	312	312	312	219	с

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

NAME OF THE EAST/WEST STREET..... North Avenue NAME OF THE NORTH/SOUTH STREET.... Access DATE AND TIME OF THE ANALYSIS..... 2/16/94 ; Noon OTHER INFORMATION.... Total Traffic-Year 1995 Page-3

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

e 5. - * *

INTERSECTION TYPE: T-INTERSECTION MAJOR STREET DIRECTION: NORTH/SOUTH CONTROL TYPE EASTBOUND: STOP SIGN

TRAFFIC VOLUMES

	EB	WB	NB	SB	
LEFT	50		0	0	
THRU	0		140	104	
RIGHT	17		0	38	
NUMBER OF	LANES				
	E	B	WΒ	NB	SB
LANES		1		1	1

• • • •

	PERC GRA	ENT RI	GHT TURN ANGLE	CURB RADIU FOR RIGHT	JS (ft) TURNS	ACCELER	RATION LAN	۹E ک
EASTBOUND	٥.	.00	90	2()		N	
WESTBOUND					-		_	
NORTHBOUND	٥.	00	90	20	þ		N	
SOUTHBOUND	٥.	00	90	20	>		Ν	
VEHICLE COM	POSI	TION						
	%	SU TRUC AND RV'	KS % CO S VE	MBINATION HICLES	% MOTOF	RCYCLES		
EASTBOUND		0		0		0		
WESTBOUND								
NORTHBOUND		0		0		0		
SOUTHBOUND		0		0		0		
CRITICAL GA	PS							
		TABULAR (Table	VALUES 10-2)	ADJUSTED VALUE	SIGHT C Adjustn	DIST. 1ENT	FINAL CRITICAL	GAP
MINOR RIGHT	S EB	5	.70	5.70	0.00)	5.70	
MAJOR LEFTS	NB	5	.10	5.10	0.00)	5.10	
MINOR LEFTS	EB	6	.80	6.80	0.00)	6.80	
IDENTIFYING	INF	ORMATIO	N					

NAME OF THE EAST/WEST STREET..... North Access NAME OF THE NORTH/SOUTH STREET.... Melody Lane DATE AND TIME OF THE ANALYSIS..... 2/16/94 ; Noon Hour OTHER INFORMATION.... Total Traffic-Year 1995

· • •

MOVEMENT	FLOW- RATE v(pcph)	POTEN- TIAL CAPACITY c (pcph) P	ACTUAL MOVEMENT CAPACITY c (pcph) M		SHAR CAPA c (p SH	ED CITY cph)		RESER CAPAC C = c R SI	VE ITY - V H	L(os
MINOR STREET											
EB LEFT	61	608	608	X	<i>((</i> F	608	>	500	547	>	A
RIGHT	21	917	917	>	663	917	>	565	896) H }	A
MAJOR STREET											
NB LEFT	0	980	980			980			980		A

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

NAME OF THE EAST/WEST STREET..... North Access NAME OF THE NORTH/SOUTH STREET.... Melody Lane DATE AND TIME OF THE ANALYSIS..... 2/16/94 ; Noon Hour OTHER INFORMATION.... Total Traffic-Year 1995

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

· . . . •

MAJOR STREET DIRECTION: NORTH/SOUTH

CONTROL TYPE EASTBOUND: STOP SIGN

TRAFFIC VOLUMES

	EB	WB	NB	SB
LEFT	67		38	0
THRU	0		73	102
RIGHT	50		0	19
NUMBER O	F LANES			

EB WB NB SB

ء ۽

	PERCENT GRADE	RIGHT TURN ANGLE	CURB RADIU FOR RIGHT	JS (ft) TURNS	ACCELEF FOR RI	RATION LANE IGHT TURNS
EASTBOUND	0.00	90	20	D		N
WESTBOUND				_		-
NORTHBOUND	0.00	90	20	C		Ν
SOUTHBOUND	0.00	90	20	C		Ν
VEHICLE COM		4				
	% SU AND	RUCKS % CC RV'S VE	MBINATION HICLES	% MOTOR	CYCLES	
EASTBOUND		0	0		0	
WESTBOUND					• •	
NORTHBOUND		0	0		0	
SOUTHBOUND		0	0		0	
CRITICAL GA	PS					
	TABL (Ta	JLAR VALUES able 10-2)	ADJUSTED VALUE	SIGHT D Adjustm	IST. IENT	FINAL CRITICAL GAP
MINOR RIGHT	S EB	5.70	5.70	0.00)	5.70
MAJOR LEFTS	NB	5.10	5.10	0.00)	5.10
MINOR LEFTS	EB	6.80	6.80	0.00)	6.80
IDENTIFYING	INFORM4	ATION				
NAME OF THE NAME OF THE DATE AND TI	EAST/WE	ST STREET SOUTH STREET. E ANALYSIS	Main Ac Melody 2/16/94	ccess Lane 1 ; Noon	Hour	

OTHER INFORMATION.... Total Traffic-Year 1995

• •, •

MOVEMENT	FLOW- RATE v(pcph)	POTEN- TIAL CAPACITY c (pcph) P	ACTUAL MOVEMENT CAPACITY c (pcph) M		SHAR CAPA c (p SH	ED CITY cph)	(RESER CAPAC C = c R S	VE ITY - v H	L(os
MINOR STREET											
EB LEFT	82	645	627	>	700	627	>	50/	545	>	A
RIGHT	61	930	930	>	129	930	>	200	869) }	A
MAJOR STREET											
NB LEFT	46	988	988			988			941		A

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

NAME OF THE EAST/WEST STREET..... Main Access NAME OF THE NORTH/SOUTH STREET.... Melody Lane DATE AND TIME OF THE ANALYSIS..... 2/16/94 ; Noon Hour OTHER INFORMATION.... Total Traffic-Year 1995 Page-3

. 1																
198 SUM	5 HCI MARY	M: S	IGNA ORT	LIZED	INI	ERSE	CTI	ONS					×			
ARE ANA DAT	ERSE A TYI LYST E	CTIO	NN 0 k	orth A THER 1k /16/94	ven.	**** ⊥e∕M	elo	ty Lar	***: 1e	* * *	****	***>	*****	*****	*****	*****
COM	MENT	• • • •	T	otal T	rafi	fic-	Year	r 2010)							
	E	3	VOLI WB	UMES NB		 : : : : : : :		EB	<u> </u>		 WE	GE GE	EOMETR	Y NB		SB
TH RT RR	107!	5 1: 7 0	125 19 0	129 7 115 0	-	7 : 13 : 0 :	T TR	12. 12. 12. 12.	.0 .0	T TR	12	2.0	TR	12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0	LIK	12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0
						:		12. 12.	.0 .0		12 12	2.0		12.0 12.0		12.0 12.0
	GF	RADE	 	 HV %)	ADJ Y/N	PKG	AD. BI	JUSTME JSES Nb	NT I PI	FAC	TORS PEC	os	PED Y/N	BUT.	ARR T	. TYPE
EB WB NB	(00.00	2222	.00	N N N N	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		0 0 0	0.0	90 90 90	ען ען ען ער און ען	50 50 50	N N N	16. 16. 25.	8 8 8 8	3 3 3 3
						 c			·	 					 Notu -	
EB	LT TH RT	Pł	-1 X	PH-2 X X X	: F	ь 9Н-3	IGN	чс 5ст 9Н-4	N	33	LT TH RT	PH	-1 X X X X	PH-2	PH-3	РН-4
WΒ	PD LT TH RT PD		x	× × ×					SI	3	PD LT TH RT PD		× × ×			
GRE YEL	EN LOW	ţ	5.0 5.0	30.0 5.0)	0.0 0.0		0.0	GF YE	REE	N OW	20 5).0 5.0	0.0 0.0	0.0 0.0	0.0 0.0
							LE	VEL OF	SEF	RVI	CE					
EB	CHI		۲۳ .	0.032		G/C	0	4	.AT		A		APP. 15	.4	APP	C 205
WΒ				0.833		0.60	0	15	5.6		B		14	.3		В
NB				0.821).31	4	15	.0 8.8		C B		13	.8		В
SB		LTR		0.282).31	4 4	13 12	.8 .9		B		12	.9		В
INT	ERSEC	TION	1:	De	lay	=	14.7	7 (sec	:/veł	 ר)	 V/c) =	0.566	L	0S = B	

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

INTERSECTION TYPE: 4-LEG

MAJOR STREET DIRECTION: EAST/WEST

CONTROL TYPE NORTHBOUND: STOP SIGN

CONTROL TYPE SOUTHBOUND: STOP SIGN

TRAFFIC VOLUMES

	EB	WB	NB	SB
LEFT	7	0	67	
THRU	1165	1219	0	0
RIGHT	205	13	22	7

NUMBER OF LANES AND LANE USAGE

	EB	WB	NB	SB
LANES	2	2	2	1
LANE USAGE			L + R	LTR

	PERCENT	RIGHT TURN ANGLE	CURB RADIUS (ft) FOR RIGHT TURNS	ACCELERATION LANE
EASTBOUND	0.00	90	20	N
WESTBOUND	0.00	90	20	N
NORTHBOUND	0.00	90	20	Ν
SOUTHBOUND	0.00	90	20	Ν
VEHICLE CON	POSITION			

	% SU TRUCKS AND RV'S	% COMBINATION VEHICLES	% MOTORCYCLES
EASTBOUND	0	0	0
WESTBOUND	0	0	0
NORTHBOUND	0	0	0
SOUTHBOUND	0	0	0

CRITICAL GAPS

SIGHT DIST. TABULAR VALUES ADJUSTED FINAL (Table 10-2) VALUE ADJUSTMENT CRITICAL GAP _______ MINOR RIGHTS 0.00 5.70 NB 5.70 5.70 SB 5.70 5.70 0.00 5.70 MAJOR LEFTS 5.60 5.60 0.00 5.60 EB WB 5.60 5.60 0.00 5.60 MINOR THROUGHS NB 6.80 6.80 0.00 6.80 6.80 SB 6.80 6.80 0.00 MINOR LEFTS 7.30 7.30 0.00 7.30 NB 7.30 0.00 7.30

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

SB

NAME OF THE EAST/WEST STREET..... North Avenue NAME OF THE NORTH/SOUTH STREET.... 28 3/4 Road DATE AND TIME OF THE ANALYSIS..... 2/16/94 ; Noon OTHER INFORMATION.... Total Traffic-Year 2010

7.30

• وہ دیتے ک

MOVEMENT	FLOW- RATE v(pcph)	POTEN- TIAL CAPACITY c (pcph) P	ACTUAL MOVEMENT CAPACITY c (pcph) M		SHAR CAPA c (p SH	ED CITY cph)	, 	RESER CAPAC CAPAC R S	VE ITY - v H	L()S
MINOR STREET											
NB LEFT THROUGH RIGHT	82 0 27	66 83 425	64 81 425	> >	425	64 81 425	> >	398	-18 81 398	> ≻B	F E B
MINOR STREET											
SB LEFT THROUGH RIGHT	9 0 9	66 83 473	62 81 473	> > >	109	62 81 473	> > >	92	53 81 464	> >E >	E E A
MAJOR STREET											
EB LEFT WB LEFT	9 0	193 156	193 156			193 156			184 156		D D

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

NAME OF THE EAST/WEST STREET.... North Avenue NAME OF THE NORTH/SOUTH STREET.... 28 3/4 Road

DATE AND TIME OF THE ANALYSIS..... 2/16/94 ; Noon OTHER INFORMATION.... Total Traffic-Year 2010 Page-3

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

s at y w

INTERSECTION TIPE: I=INTERSECTION

MAJOR STREET DIRECTION: EAST/WEST

CONTROL TYPE NORTHBOUND: STOP SIGN

TRAFFIC VOLUMES

	EB	WB	NB	SB		
LEFT	7	102	67			
THRU	1117	1165	0			
RIGHT	77	13	45			
NUMBER OF	LANES					
	6	EB	WB	NB	SB	
LANES		2	.2	2		

A . 4

	PERCENT GRADE	RIGHT TURN ANGLE	CURB RADIUS (ft) FOR RIGHT TURNS	ACCELERATION LANE FOR RIGHT TURNS
EASTBOUND	0.00	90	20	N
WESTBOUND	0.00	90	20	N
NORTHBOUND	0.00	90	20	N
SOUTHBOUND				-

Page-2

VEHICLE COMPOSITION

	% SU TRUCKS AND RV'S	% COMBINATION VEHICLES	% MOTORCYCLES
EASTBOUND	0	0	0
WESTBOUND	0	0	0
NORTHBOUND	0	0	0
SOUTHBOUND			

CRITICAL GAPS

		TABULAR VALUES (Table 10-2)	ADJUSTED VALUE	SIGHT DIST. Adjustment	FINAL CRITICAL GAP
MINOR	RIGHTS NE	5.70	5.70	0.00	5.70
MAJOR	LEFTS WE	5.60	5.60	0.00	5.60
MINOR	LEFTS NE	7.30	7.30	0.00	7.30

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

NAME OF THE EAST/WEST STREET.... North Avenue NAME OF THE NORTH/SOUTH STREET.... Access DATE AND TIME OF THE ANALYSIS..... 2/16/94 ; Noon OTHER INFORMATION.... Total Traffic-Year 2010

#43-94

FINAL DRAINAGE REPORT

Ì

WAL-MART EXPANSION GRAND JUNCTION, COLO.

February 15, 1994

Dunaway Associates West Inc.



I. GENERAL LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

- A. SITE IS LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF NORTH AVENUE AND MELODY LANE.
- B. SITE AND MAJOR BASIN DESCRIPTION SITE IS CURRENTLY 12.85 ACRES WITH AN ADDITIONAL .75 ACRES BEING ADDED FOR THE PLANNED EXPANSION. THE STORM SEWER SYSTEM IN MELODY LANE IS USED FOR DRAINAGE.
- II. EXISTING DRAINAGE CONDITIONS

THE EXISTING 12.85 ACRES DRAINS TO MELODY LANE. NO INFLOW OCCURS FROM UPSTREAM. AN ONSITE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM LOCATED ON THE WEST AND SOUTH OF WAL-MART PICKS UP DRAINAGE AND CONVEYS 7.66 ACRES OF RUNOFF TO THE MELODY LANE SYSTEM. THIS SYSTEM RANGES FROM 18" TO 24" IN DIAMETER. THE MINIMUM SLOPE OF THE 24" PIPE IS 0.15%. THE REMAINDER OF THE SITE DRAINS DIRECTLY TO INLETS ALONG MELODY LANE.

THE ADDITIONAL .75 ACRES IN THE REAR IS DEVELOPED COMMERCIALLY AND DRAINS TO THE SOUTH.

THE ADDITIONAL 3.84 ACRES FOR THE SUPERCENTER PROJECT IS UNDEVELOPED AND DRAINS TO THE SOUTH. THE SOILS IN THE AREA ARE SLIGHTLY SANDY SILTY CLAYS AND WOULD APPEAR TO FALL IN HYDROLOGIC TYPE C OR D.
ð ORCHARD AVE. WILLOW <u><u>N</u>AS</u> NORMA AD MESA FORMAY TEXAS SANDRA ROAD ELM AVE ELM AVE NORTH AVE RD. ROSECUTINA 4 EPPS S KENNEDY 28-1/4 28TH 50 TOO BUSINESS LOOP THE REAL ROAD DENVER & RIO GRANDE WE STERN RAILROAD N NORTH TTTTT D- 1/4 QY 02 29 TH D ROAD

1.

VICINITY MAP

ω





Pre-Development Drainage Map

5

· ----

III. PROPOSED DRAINAGE CONDITIONS

in a star and a star a star a star a star a star a star a star a star a star a star a star a star a star a star

A. CHANGES IN DRAINAGE PATTERNS

THE ONLY CHANGE IN DRAINAGE PATTERN WILL BE THE ADDITIONAL .75 ACRES IN THE REAR OF WAL-MART. INSTEAD OF DRAINING TO THE SOUTH AS IT DOES TODAY, THIS SMALL AREA WILL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ONSITE 24" STORM DRAIN.

THE FRONT PARKING AREA THAT WILL BE PAVED FOR EXPANSION WAS ACCOUNTED FOR IN THE PREVIOUS STUDY BY ARMSTRONG IN 1988. NO INCREASE IN RUNOFF IS EXPECTED.

WHEN THE ADDITIONAL 3.84 ACRES OF SUPERCENTER PARKING IS DEVELOPED IN THE FUTURE, A DETENTION BASIN SYSTEM WILL BE UTILIZED. THIS WILL ELIMINATE ADVERSE EFFECTS DOWNSTREAM.

B. MAINTENANCE

THE EXISTING ONSITE 24" STORM DRAIN BEHIND WAL-MART WILL BE RELOCATED AND WILL HANDLE THE ADDITIONAL .75 ACRES FOR THE EXPANSION. THE RELOCATED SLOPE WILL BE .18%. ALL MAINTENANCE ON THE ONSITE SYSTEM WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF WAL-MART.



Post Development Drainage Map

- IV. DESIGN CRITERIA AND APPROACH
 - A. GENERAL DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS
 - 1. PREVIOUS DRAINAGE STUDIES ARMSTRONG CONSULTANTS 1988 INCLUDED UNDER VI. REFERENCES IN THIS REPORT.
 - 2. DESIGN CRITERIA AND APPROACH
 - a. PROVE ADDITIONAL .75 ACRES WILL NOT HAVE ADVERSE EFFECT ON ONSITE STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM AS DESIGNED BY ARMSTRONG. (SEE FIGURE 1A & 1B).
 - b. RELOCATE 24" AT SLOPE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO MINIMUM SLOPE IN PIPE TO NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT ONSITE DRAINAGE.
 - c. PROVIDE PARAMETERS FOR FUTURE STORM WATER MANAGEMENT OF FUTURE SUPERCENTER PARKING AREA ESTABLISHING DETENTION STORAGE VOLUMES.
 - B. HYDROLOGY
 - 1. THE 2 AND 100 YEAR STORMS WERE CONSIDERED FOR THE EXPANSION AREA AND THE FUTURE SUPERCENTER PARKING AREA USING THE RATIONAL FORMULA.
 - 2. TRIANGULAR HYDROGRAPHS WERE GENERATED TO ANALYZE EFFECTS OF THE ADDITIONAL .75 ACRES OF RUNOFF IN THE ONSITE 24" STORM DRAIN.
 - 3. A DETENTION STORAGE FORMULA DERIVED FROM TRIANGULAR HYDROGRAPHS WAS UTILIZED TO DETERMINE FUTURE STORAGE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE FUTURE SUPERCENTER PARKING AREA.
 - C. HYDRAULICS
 - 1. PIPES WERE SIZED USING THE MANNINGS EQUATION.
 - 2. INLETS WERE SIZED USING THE NEEMAH FOUNDRY CURVES.

V. RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS

- A. RESULTS 2 AND 100 YEAR STORM
 - 1. DISCHARGE OUT OF EXISTING 24" STORM DRAIN EXISTING 2 YEAR = 8.0 CFS EXISTING 100 YEAR = 20.45 CFS
 - 2. DISCHARGE FROM EXISTING SUPERCENTER PARKING SITE EXISTING 2 YEAR = 1.24 CFS EXISTING 100 YEAR = 5.99 CFS
 - DISCHARGE FROM PROPOSED 24" STORM DRAIN PROPOSED 2 YEAR = 8.0 CFS DUE TO OFFSETTING PEAKS OF HYDROGRAPHS. PROPOSED 100 YEAR = 20.45 CFS DUE TO OFFSETTING PEAKS OF HYDROGRAPHS.
 - DISCHARGE FROM FUTURE SUPERCENTER PARKING SITE PROPOSED
 2 YEAR = 1.24 CFS UTILIZING MINIMUM 2,577 C.F. OF RETENTION STORAGE.
 PROPOSED 100 YEAR = 5.99 CFS UTILIZING MINIMUM 4,550 C.F. OF RETENTION STORAGE.
- B. CONCLUSIONS
 - 1. THE EXPANSION OF THE WAL-MART WILL NOT INCREASE PEAK RUNOFF RATES AS PREDICTED IN THE ARMSTRONG STUDY OF 1988.
 - 2. IF DETENTION BASINS ARE IMPLEMENTED IN THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE SUPERCENTER PARKING SITE AS OUTLINED ABOVE, HISTORICAL RUNOFF RATES FROM THIS 3.84 ACRES SITE WILL NOT BE INCREASED.
 - 3. THE RELOCATION OF THE 24" STORM DRAIN WILL NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT THE CARRYING CAPACITY SINCE THE MINIMUM PROPOSED SLOPE OF -----% EXCEEDS THE MINIMUM EXISTING SLOPE -----%.
 - 4. ADEQUATE INLETS AND LATERALS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR THE ADDITIONAL 0.75 ACRE SITE IN THE REAR OF THE SITE.

FIGURE 1A EFFECT OF DEVELOPMENT OF 0.75 ACRE STRIP IN REAR



TIME (minutes)

2 YEAR

FIGURE 1B EFFECT OF DEVELOPMENT OF 0.75 ACRE STRIP IN REAR



100 YEAR

TIME (minutes)

VI. REFERENCES

ARMSTRONG 1988 STUDY (INCLUDED IN APPENDIX) CITY CHARTS (INCLUDED IN ARMSTRONG STUDY)

VII. APPENDICES

ar tara

Α. EXISTING RUNOFF 1. IN 24" IN REAR (SEE ARMSTRONG STUDY) 2. EXISTING FROM FUTURE SUPERCENTER PARKING 2 YEAR a. SLOPE - 1.% LENGTH = 1,150 C = .43 A = 3.84 AC .5 -.33 TC = 1.8 (1.1-C) D STC = 40.89 MIN.I = .75 IN/HR FROM CITY CHART Q = CIA = 1.24 CFSb. 100 YEAR C = .65TC = 27.5 MIN FROM ABOVE EQUATION I = 2.4 IN/HRQ = .65 (2.4) 3.84 = 5.99 CFSΒ. PROPOSED RUNOFF 1. IN PROPOSED 24" IN REAR (SEE 2 AND 24 YEAR HYDROGRAPH FIGURES 1A AND 1B). 2. PROPOSED FROM SUPERCENTER PARKING AREA 2 YEAR a. SLOPE = 1%LENGTH = 1,150 C = .87 A = 3.84 AC TC = 14 MIN. FROM ABOVE EQUATION I = 1.3 IN/HR FROM CHARTQ = .87 (1.3)3.84 = 4.34 CFS100 YEAR b. C = .89TC = 12.82 MIN. FROM ABOVE EQUATION I = 3.5 IN/HR FROM CHARTQ = .89 (3.5) 3.84 = 11.96 CFS DRAINAGE TO NEW SOUTHWEST GRATE INLET 3. AREA = 1.28 $TC = 5 MIN I_{100} = 4.95 IN/HR$ C = .87 Q = CIA = 1.29 CFS4. DRAINAGE TO NEW SOUTHEAST GRATE INLET AREA = .3 AC TC = 5 MIN I_{100} = 4.95 IN/HR C = .87 Q = CIA = 1.29 CFSC. & D. **DETENTION BASIN CALCULATIONS** 2 YEAR 1. PROPOSED TC = 14 MIN = .23 HRQ PROPOSED =- 4.34 CFS Q EXISTING = 1.24 CFS.23 (4.34-1.24) = .71 CFS HRS = .71 AC IN = 2,557 CF 2. 100 YEAR PROPOSED TC = 12.82 MIN. = .21 HR Q PROPOSED TC = 11.96 CFS Q EXISTING = 5.99 CFS.21 (11.96-5.99) 1.25 ACIN = 4550 C.F.

E. STREET FLOW

a. 4 s.

NO CHANGE (SEE ARMSTRONG STUDY 1988).

- F. INLETS FROM NEEMAH GRAPH IN ARMSTRONG STUDY SW INLET 5.51 CFS USE R-3067 Q CAP = 7.2 AT .5" DEPTH SE INLET 1.29 CFS USE SAME R-3067 GRATE INLET
- G. STORM DRAINS
- 1. FROM FIGURE 1A & 1B PEAK RUNOFF RATES WILL NOT BE INCREASED IN EXISTING 24".
- 2. PROPOSED RELOCATION OF 24" IS AT .18% STEEPER THAN MINIMUM EXISTING SLOPE OF .15%.
- 3. CAPACITY OF 18" LATERAL FROM SE INLET AT .55% MANNINGS EQUATION N = .013 QCAP = 7.79 CFS Q100 TO INLET 1.29 CFS
- H. N/A
- I. N/A
- J. MISCELLANEOUS HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS 1988 ARMSTRONG CONSULTANTS STUDY ON FOLLOWING PAGES.

			ARMSTRC 861 Rood Avenue	DNG CONSULTAI - Grand Junction, Colorado 815	NTS, IN 01 — (303) 242-	IC. 0101
To:	Don N Grand	lewton Jet. city Engin	, 2 < 7	Date: June 1, 1988 Job No. 885111 Re: Wal-Mart)PY	7
Att Ger Lan	n: ntlemen: n sending you	Attached Under separate cover			Sent by:	□ Mail ☑ Wessenger
	Copies Dat	e		Description		
	1 7/4/8	8 Drainage Ca	ales.			
	1 5/5/8	B Drainage A	Area Map			
					• <u>••</u> ••	
	These are	transmitted as checked:	- <u> </u>			
	As request	ed		Returned for corrections		
	For review	and comment		For your use		
	For appro	val		For bids due		
	Approved	as submitted				
	Approved	as noted		Prints returned after loan to e	us	
	Remarks:					

If enclosures are not as listed, please notify us at once.

Signed Tom Logue

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

ors * Plannaro Burveyaro Batt Tasting	CONSULTANTS, INC.
Madarial Testing Sectorstants at Engineers	861 Rood Aronuo Brand Junction, Colorodo 81501 13031 243-0101
CALCI	JLATED BY <u><u><u><u>R</u>PR</u></u></u>
DATE	5-4-88

CHECKED BY .

JOB NO<u>885111</u> PROJECT <u>Wal-Mart (</u>G. J. DESIGN STORM <u>10yr</u>

 $t_c = t_i + t_t$

TIME OF CONCENTRATION

Note: See attached map for drainage areas and routes for te's.

S	JB-BAS DATA	IN	INITIAL TIM	_/OVER E (<i>t_i</i>)	LAND		TRAVE	L: TIME		(UF	to CHI RBANIZE	ECK D BASINS)	FINAL	REMARKS
DESIG: (1)	AREA Ac (2)	C ₅ (3)	LENGTH Ft (4)	SLOPE % (5)	<i>t_i</i> Min (6)	LENGTH Ft (7)	SLOPE % (8)	VEL. FPS (9)	† <u>†</u> Min (10)	COMP. <i>t</i> c (II)	TOTAL LENGTH F1 (12)	<i>†_c =(L /</i> 180)+10 Min (13)	Min (14)	
A	4.53	0.88	40	1.00	3	630	0.50	1.1	9.5	12.5	670	13.7	12.5	East R Inlet
В	3.86	0,88	290	0.80	6.5	360	0,50	1.1	5.4	11.9	650	13.6	11.9	ParkingLot Inlet
С	1.89	0.88				515	0.50	1.1	7.8	7.8	515	12.9	7.8	West R Inlet
D	1.90	0.88				1000	0.80	1.3	17.8	1z.8	1000	15.6	17.8	M clody Lane In let
B+C	5.75	0.88			/3.6 to Inlet	240 in Pipe	0.70	6	0.7	<i> 4</i> .3			/4.3	İn Pipe
B+C { roof	7.66	0.88			<i> 4</i> .3	895 і́п ріре	0.30	4.5	3,3	17.6			17.6	in pipe
						·····								
						· · ·								



T_c= 15 Minutes





RUNOFF COEFFICIENTS FOR RATIONAL METHOD

			C, Runoff C	Coefficient	5
LAND USE OR	PERCENT	F	REQUENC	Y	
SURFACE CHARACTERISTICS	IMPERVIOUS	2	5	10	100
Business:					
Commercial Areas	95	.87	.87	.88	.89
Neighborhood Areas	70	.60	.65	.70	.80
Residential:					
Single-Family	40	.40	.45	.50	.60
Multi-Unit (detached)	50	.45	.50	.60	.70
Multi-Unit (attached)	70	.60	.65	.70	.80
1/2 Acre Lot or Larger	30	.30	.35	.40	.60
Apartments	70	.65	.70	.70	.80
Industrial:					
Light Areas	80	.71	.72	.76	.82
Heavy Areas	90	.80	.80	.85	.90
Parks, Cemeteries:	7	.10	.10	.35	.60
Playgrounds:	13	.15	.25	.35	.60
Schools:	50	.45	.50	.60	.70
Railroad Yard Areas:	40	.40	.45	.50	.60
Undeveloped Areas:					
Historic Flow Analysis-	2 (See	"Lawns")			
Greenbelts, Agricultural					
Offsite Flow Analysis	45	.43	.47	.55	.65
(when land use not defined)					
Streets:					
Paved	100	.87	.88	.90	.93
Gravel	13	.15	.25	.35	.65
Drive and Walks:	96	.87	.87	.88	.89
Roofs:	90	.80	.85	.90	.90
Lawns, Sandy Soil:	0	.00	.01	.05	.20
Lawns, Clayey Soil:	0	.05	.10	.20	.40

ie Pierrere	AnMurRUNC
Berveyers	CONSULTANTS INC.
daried Dation	
-terpine at	001 Rood Aronno Grand Juncilon, Colorado 81801 13031 342-0101
	RPR
CALC	ULATED BY
DATE	5-4-88
CHECH	(ED BY

STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM DESIGN (RATIONAL METHOD PROCEDURE)

JOB NO<u>885111</u> PROJECT <u>Wal-Mart</u> 6. J DESIGN STORM <u>10xx.</u> W/ 100yr. checks in sumps

				DIR	ЕСТ	RUN	IOFF			тот	AL	RUN	OFF	STR	EET		PIPE		TRA	VEL '	TIME	
	STREET	DESIGN	AREA DESIGN	AREA (AC)	RUNOFF COEFF	t _c (MIN)	C ·A (AC)	I IN/HR	Q (CFS)	t (MIN)	2(C·A) (AC)	T (IN/HR)	Q (CFS)	· (%) SLOPE	STREET FLOW (CFS)	DESIGN FLOW (CFS)	(%) SLOPE	PIPE SIZE	LENGTH (FT)	VELOCITY (FPS)	t (min)	REMARKS
	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	(10)	(11)	(12)	(13)	(14)	(15)	(16)	(17)	(18)	(19)	(20)	(21)	(22)
1	East R Inlet		A	4 ,53	0.88	12.5	3.99	I# = 2.25	9,0											22	24	
2	East R Inlet		A	4.53	0.88	17.5	3.99	I100 = 3.50	9100= 14.0													
3	ParkingLot Inlet		B	3.86	0.88	11.9	3.40	I ₁₀ = 2.30	^Q 10 [±] 7,8													
4	Parking Lot Inlet		В	3.86	0.88	11.9	3.40	I100 = 3.55	Q100= 12.0													
5	West R Inlet		С	1.89	0.88	7.8	1.66	I= 7.70	^Q " 4,5		•											
6	West R Inlet		С	1.89	0.88	7.8	1.66	In= 4.50	9.10= 7.5													(
7	Melodylane S. In let		D	1.90	0.88	17.8	1.67	I10 = 7.18	Q₀= 3.6													
8	24" pipe W. of Bldg		B+ C	5.75	0.88	/4.3	5.06	I6= 2.12	910= 10.7													
9	29" pipe S. of Blog.	1	B+C t roof	7.66	0.88	П.6	6.74	1,0 = 1.93	910 = 3.0													
IQ																						
11																						
Ζ		\mathbb{Z}	Z	\mathbb{Z}	ZŻ	\mathbb{Z}	ZZ	ZZ	ZZ	Z	ZZ	ZZ	\mathbb{Z}									

Instruction Arriver Berly Tooling Berly Tooling	G TS, INC. PIPE	DESIGN C	ALCULATIC	DNS CHECKED DATE 5-4-20 JOB NO 885/11 SHEET 7 at 11. Wat-Mart
of Structure Locat.	HYVRAULIC GRAPE	LINE		Pipe Design
de Station Dist.Sde	Head Losses @ Structures E Normal Flow Deaths	Structurc	HGL Elavi	D L Slope V Cap. Invert Elev. In ft % fps cfs Upper Lower
East RInlet Qio= 9.0	$Q_{10}=9.0$ V5 $Q_{010}=10.5$			15 55 2.00 9.0 10.5 22.40 21.30
to Molody Lano -	910 11- 10 4 4 p 1010	-		- Cover 3'
Sewer				Closs R.C.P. CI.II n=0.012
Parking Lot Inter Q 10= 7.8	Q10=7.8 VS Qcap = 10.1			18 240 0.70 5.8 10.1 24.02 2 34
talst M.H.				- Cover 3'
				Class R.C.P. Cl. II N=0.012
West R Inlet Q 10= 4.5	Q10=4,5 VS Qap=5.2			15 30 0.50 4.5 5.2 22.76 22.61
to Ist M.H				Cover /
				Class R.C.P. Cl. I N=0.012
Pipe West Q10=10.7	Q10=10.7 VS Qcap=14.5			24 260 0.30 4.5 14.5 21.86 21.08
of Bldg.				- Cover 3'
	17. Juilt 20. Page 19. Juilt 20. Jui			Class R.C.P. CI.II n=0.012
Pipe South Q 10= 13.0	Q10 = 13.0 VS Qcap = 14.5			24 300 0.30 4.8 14.5 20.98 2 22
of Bldg.			······	Cover 4'
				Class R.C.P. Cl. II N=0.012
Pipe So. th Q10= 13.0	Q10=13.0 VS Qcap=14.5	-		24 355 0.30 4.8 14.5 19.98 18.92
of Blog.				Cover 5'
to Melody Sey, v			<u></u>	Class R.C.P. CI. II n=0.012
Melody S. Q10= 3.6	Que=3 la VS Que= 5.2	7	,	15 45 0.50 4.5 5.2 19.32 19.10
Intert to Milaty		-		Cover C
Server				Closs R.C.P. CI.II n=0.CI

•

77 77 77	Ahivi	Sir	10, ni 17 V.	G TO I				C	capuci	ties					m/	<u>l</u>	· · · · ·	~ TE	•	<u>+ 2</u> .
ר י ו אויי	Realing Realing Cal Monte Junction, Cal Monte Junction, Cal 13031 342-0101		AIV	10,1					INLET	CAL	CULATI	ONS			ос Сн	ECKED _ B NO É W/1/- A	85111	DATE	. 8 of ,	,, //
?	Loc	ation	7			Rund	off D	Ische	arge			Guti	ter D	Ische	rge		Inle	t Dis	schar	ge
	Station	Dist.	Side	Area	C	CA	Tot.	Γ	Ι	Q	L-SL	X-SL	By	Q	Y	Spra	Туре	Inter	By	By
		ft.		A.			CA	Min	in/hr	cfs	ft/f1	f t/f t	Pass	cfs	ft	ft		cfs	Pass	Pass
	East R			4.53	0,88	3.99	3.99	12.5	In= 2.25	9,0	0.5%	21%	Sump	9,05	0.38	24	R-3067 V	9,0 9,0	0	
	Inlet								I100= 3,50	Q100 = 14.0	Conc	, gette	v =0,/«	From 4'depti	each div h of flo	rection 1	Gigint Gigint	te = 7.	5	for 1=6
T	(Sump)																N. G.	_,	,	
	Parking			3.86	0,88	3.40	3.40	11.9	In= 2.30	9,0= 7.8	2/%	$\approx 1\%$	Sump	Q10 = 7.8	N/A	N/A	R-3454 G	90= 7.8	0	1
-	Lot Inlet								I100= 3.55	Q100= 12.0		Area	Inlet u	v/no g	itter		d<0. d=0.	3' for	$Q_{10} = 7$.8 - IZ.0
-	(Sump)															<u></u>	N.G.			
	West R			1,89	0,88	1.66	1.66	7.8	In= 2.70	910= 4.5	0.5%	21%	Sump	9.02 2.25	0,3 2	18	R-3067 ∨	Q10= 4.5	0	
	Inlet								Inc. = 4.50	9K.= 7.5	Conci	gitte	- =0.1	frome 4'dee	ach dir th of f	loju	99141 Acci	e=7,5	= 3,3	3 toi J=0
	(sump)													/			N.G.	,	-)	
	Melaty			1.90	0,88	1.61	1.67	12.8	I10= 2.18	Qn= 3.6	0.8%	~1%		Qn = 3.6	0.34	20	R-3067 V	Q10= 3.6	0	
	Lane S. Infor	-									Conc	autt	+ Y = 0	. 14 '	pth of	flow	agrat. Acir	e = 6.0 Lopenin	g = 1.7	for d=0
															,		N.G.	'	J	
																	N. <u></u> G.			
														•						
																	N.G.	· · ·		
																			I	
																	N.G.			*****



4. "Ar

STORM INLETS





Adapted from Bureau of Public Roads Nomograph.

10-15-68

R-3067V Curb Inlet Frame, Grate, Curb Box

Heavy Duty

z a

Total Weight 510 Pounds

ype DL Reversible grate shown. For opposite hand flip grate op to bottom.

Grate Open Area = 2.2 Sg Ft.





Sheet 110+11

Wal-Mart



Illustrating R-3067 with Type DL grate

۲-3459 Series Reversible Type F Rectangular Gutter Inlet Frames and Grates

aht Duty	Standar	d with	base flanc	ie as shown. E	lange at te	00 00	n request.		
	Specify:	1. C	omplete co	stalog numb e r	· Oper	A	req = 3.	15g.	Ft.
Catalog				Dimensions in inch	н — / - / - /	•			j Wł.
ie.	A	1	C	0	E	F	Openings	Bars	ibs.
3459-A	14 x 20	1%	12 = 18	141/4 # 201/4	18 x 24	4	14 x 514	1	165
a-3459-8	1314 x 2514	1%	12 x 24	134 x 254	18 x 30	4	34 x 4 1/2	1	190/
R-3459-C	1954 x 2555	1%	18 1 24	194 = 25%	24 # 30	4	3 + 5%	1	200
- 3459-0	19% x 31%	11/2	18 ± 30	20 x 32	24 # 36	4	14 x 5	1	220
3459-8	19% ± 37%	114	18 x 36	20 x 38	24 # 42	4	¥ x 5	1	295
3459-1	25% x 31%	1%	24 x 30	25 14 x 31 34	30 x 36		1 2 5%	*	270
R-3459-6	254 = 37 4	14	24 1 34	26 x 38	30 x 42	4	1 + 51/4	14	310
1-3439-8*	25 14 # 49 14	11/2	24 x 48	74 x 50	30 + 54	4	H = 516	1	410
3459-j*	31 % ± 37 %	115	30 x 34	17 + 18	34 + 42		1.44		470
3459-K*	31 1/2 2 49 1/2	11%	30 + 48	31 16 1 49 16	36 + 54		1 1 2 5		475
wate in two	Di Art an			1		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	





in two pieces.

#43-94 Wal-Mart Site Plan Review

Landscaping—The rough calculations for landscaping requirements. as scaled from the drawings are as follows:

North Avenue--356.39 x $157 \times .75 = 4,009 \text{ s.f.}$ Melody cane --810.36 x $107 \times .75 = 6.077 \text{ s.f.}$

Parking Area---590 x 345 = 203,550 s.f. $415 \times 305 = 126,575$ s.f. $330,125 \times .05 = 16,506.25$ s.f.

Total landocaped area required = 26,592 5.f. (53 trus) Rough estimate (scaled from drawing) of landscoping provided 10, 10,040 1,440 2,340 75 50 trees shown - 4 trees to west of bldg that will be removed w/ future expansion # excluded = 46 trees 3,530 7 additional fries required - to be placed in pailing 2.610 370 15,300 # 35, 705 5.F. provided * Note: 5.5. Shown as provided excludes grass area to south a west of building that is not visible and will be removed with future expansions.

REVIEW COMMENTS

WAL * MART EXPANSION

Bill Cheney, Utility Engineer June 8, 1994

Sewer

1. Fruitvale Sanitation: No comment.

<u>Water</u>

- 1. Provide detail or narrative on relocating backflow preventers on fire line and potable line to inside building when vault is relocated.
- 2. It appears that the fire hydrant located on the southwest corner of the building is on property that is not owned by Wal*Mart. Permission from the adjacent property owner is required if the hydrant is located as shown.

REVIEW COMMENTS

Page 1 of 2

FILE # 43-94

TITLE HEADING: Site Plan Review - Wal-Mart Expansion

LOCATION: 2881 North Avenue

PETITIONER: Dunaway Associates West, Inc.

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE:

4500 S. Lakeshore Dr., #250 Tempe, AZ 85282 602-345-0383

PETITIONER'S REPRESENTATIVE: Scott Moore

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: Kathy Portner

NOTE: WRITTEN RESPONSE BY THE PETITIONER TO THE REVIEW COMMENTS IS REQUIRED. A PLANNING CLEARANCE WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL <u>ALL</u> ISSUES HAVE BEEN RESOLVED.

CITY UTILITY ENGINEER	3/4/94
Bill Cheney	244-1590

<u>WATER</u> - Show relocation of water meter vault. Relocate back flow prevention device to mechanical room if device is presently in the meter vault. How is water line located under south portion of extension proposed to be relocated?

<u>SEWER</u>

- 1. Fruitvale Sanitation District
- An additional "Plant Investment Fee" of \$12,487.50 will be required based on the 47,558 S.F. addition to the existing building. This equates to an additional 16.65 E.Q.U. (equivalent residential units) which will be reflected on the monthly service charges for sewer.
- 3. Contact Dan Tonello (244-1489) for requirements pertaining to "Industrial Pretreatment" and grease traps for cafeteria.

FRUITVALE LATERAL	& WASTE DITCH COMPANY	3/5/94
Gerald Hill		243-6402

No additional surface drainage from this project and existing development will be <u>tolerated</u>. Owner/developer must take appropriate steps to ensure no additional drainage enters association irrigation system.

FILE #43-94 / REVIEW COMMENTS / page 2 of 2

CITY PARKS & RECREATION	DEPARTMENT	3/4/94
Don Hobbs	· ·	244-1542

None at this time - we ask to look at open space fees again when the required processing is determined.

U.S. WEST	3/7/94
Leon Peach	244-4964

No comments at this time.

1

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY	3/16/94
Dale Clawson	244-2695

Public Service Company will review when we have a Final Plat and plot plan to look at.

CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER	3/16/94	
Jody Kliska	244-1591	
See attached comments and red-lined plans.		
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT	3/17/94	
Kathy Portner	244-1446	
See attached comments.		
GRAND JUNCTION FIRE DEPARTMENT	3/21/94	
George Bennett	244-1400	

COMMENTS WILL FOLLOW AT A LATER DATE (as soon as possible).

FAXED: 602/491-2581



Grand Junction Community Development Department Planning • Zoning • Code Enforcement 250 North Fifth Street Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2668 (303) 244-1430 FAX (303) 244-1599

March 7, 1994

Scott Moore Dunaway and Associates

RE: WalMart Expansion and platting

Dear Mr. Moore:

We are in receipt of the review packets for the proposed replat of lot 1, WalMart Minor Subdivision. As was discussed with the surveyor, Dan Brown, at the time of the pre-application meeting, the replat must be of all properties involved. Therefore, the three parcels to the south of the existing WalMart must be included, in their entirety, on the plat.

I did research development file #46-91 in our office on the conditions of approval of the vacation of Gunnison Avenue as it relates to those three properties to the south of WalMart. The approval of the vacation was subject to a 60 foot wide easement for utilities centered on the vacated ROW, the dedication of 30 ft. of ROW for Melody Lane and an adjustment of property lines so that all parcels have frontage on a dedicated ROW. All of those requirements could be met through the replatting of the parcels.

The City's policy for replats is that where lot lines are being adjusted between platted lots or between a platted lot and a metes and bounds described lot, a plat of all properties, in their entirety, must be recorded. The proposal to include only those portions of the properties to the south to be conveyed to WalMart on the plat is not acceptable and not consistent with City policy. However, because there is no proposed increase in the total number of lots or parcels existing, the review of the replat can be done administratively rather than through a hearing process. I am therefore rejecting the submittal made by Dan Brown for the WalMart replat and returning all packets to him. The separately submitted review of the site plan for WalMart is in process and will continue; however, a Planning Clearance for Building Permit will not be issued until the approved plat is recorded.

If you have questions you can call me at 244-1446.

Sincerely,

Katherine M. Porton

Katherine M. Portner Planning Supervisor

STAFF REVIEW

and the state

÷

FILE: #43-94

DATE: March 17, 1994

STAFF: Kathy Portner

REQUEST: Wal-Mart Expansion--Site Plan Review

LOCATION: North Avenue and Melody Lane

APPLICANT: Dunaway Associates West, Inc.

EXISTING LAND USE: Commercial and Vacant

PROPOSED LAND USE: Commercial

SURROUNDING LAND USE:

NORTH:CommercialSOUTH:Commercial and IndustrialEAST:CommercialWEST:Vacant

EXISTING ZONING: C-1, C-2, I-2

PROPOSED ZONING: Same

SURROUNDING ZONING: NORTH: C-1 SOUTH: I-2 EAST: C-1,C-2 WEST: C-1,C-2

RELATIONSHIP TO COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

There is no Comprehensive Plan for this area. Retail sales is in compliance with the North Avenue Corridor Guideline.

STAFF ANALYSIS:

1. Platting of all properties involved will be required. See attached letter dated March 7, 1994.

2. Show on the plans the square footage of all existing and/or proposed landscaped areas. It appears the site does not meet the current landscaping requirement of 75% of the first 15' along North Avenue, 75% of first 10' along Melody Lane and 5% of the total parking area. Landscaping shall include 40% shrubs and one tree for every 500 sq. ft. (or fraction thereof) of landscaped area. Interior landscape islands will be required in the parking lot.

3. A detailed analysis of existing and proposed parking is required including total number of spaces and the total gross square footage of sales area.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1

Krager and Associates, Inc.

April 26, 1994

Ms. Kathy Portner City of Grand Junction 250 North 5th Street Grand Junction, Colorado 81501

re: Grand Junction Wal-Mart Traffic Comments

Dear Kathy:

On Monday, April 18, 1994, I met with Ms. Jody Kliska to discuss her review comments dated March 16, 1994. Based on our discussion and in light of revisions made to the site plan, I believe that all of Jody's traffic concerns have been addressed. The following is an itemized response to the concerns raised in her memo.

Site Plan

Access to the new parking area has been restricted on all but the south side.

Wal-Mart agrees to construct a right turn lane at the 28-3/4 Road access at the time of the Phase 2 expansion. Traffic projections indicate that the signalized intersection at Melody Lane is in good operating condition and an exclusive right turn lane is not needed at this intersection.

Wal-Mart will construct a driveway island at the 28-3/4 Road access to prevent left turns out of the site.

The southern driveway has been relocated to facilitate truck movements.

Curb, gutter, and sidewalk improvements will be made per City standards.

CDOT is not requiring new access permits for Phase 1 expansion. When Phase 2 expansion occurs, new access permit applications will be made.



Ms. Kathy Portner City of Grand Junction April 26, 1994 Page 2

Traffic Study

بغبر

As previously stated, a right turn lane will be constructed for the 28-3/4 Road access at the time of Phase 2 development. Left turns out of this access will be restricted by a raised island.

Existing conditions are shown on the site plan.

Since the left turn storage on North Avenue is established, no queueing analysis was completed.

Attached are revised capacity analyses for actual lane widths and a restrictive left turn signal at Melody/North. The intersection will function acceptably.

With the revisions to the access for the new parking area, stacking should be adequate at all access points.

The alignment of the southern driveway has been revised. This driveway will be used for truck access and not as a customer access.

I hope that this information is useful. If you have additional questions, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Kathleen Krager, P.E.

cc: Jody Kliska, P.E.

198 SUM *** INT ARE ANA DAT TIM	85 HO IMARI ERSE A TI LYSI E	CM: S (REP (***** CTIO (PE)	IGNA ORT **** NN 0 k 4	LIZED ****** orth A THER 1k /25/94 oon		ERSE(**** ue/Me	CTION ***** elody	S ****: Land	****	****	<***:	~ *****	****	****	*****	****
COM				otal T	rat	†1C, 	Year	2010	D, Pr	otec	ted					
LT TH RT RR	E 107 7	B 0 75 1 77 0	WB 104 125 19 0	NB 129 7 115 0		SB : 15 : 7 : 13 : 0 : :	L T TR	EB 11.0 11.0 12.0 12.0 12.0	0 L 0 T 0 T 0	R	WB 11.0 11.0 12.0 12.0	D L D TF D TF D D D D	R 1 2 1 1 1 1	NB 11.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0	LTR	SB 11.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0
	 6					DKG	ADJU	STME	NT FA	CTOR	RS PEDS	DR	F	2117		TYPE
	c	(%)	(~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	Y/N	Nm	N	b	F 1 11	ſ	205	יין איא	1 n	nin T		
EB		0.00	2	.00	N	0	I	0	0.90		50	N		16.0		3
NB		0.00	2	.00	N	ŏ		0	0.90		50	N		24.3		3
SB		0.00	2	.00	N	0		0	0.90		50	N		24.3		3
						S	IGNAL	SET	TINGS			C	YCLE	E LEN	GTH =	70.0
EB	LT TH RT	Ρ	H-1 X	РН-2 Х Х	2	PH-3	PH	-4	NB	LT TH RT	ſ	>H−1 × × ×	PH-	-2	РН-3	PH-4
WB			x	× ×					SB			× × ×				
GRE YEL	EN		5.0 5.0	30.0 5.0)	0.0 0.0	0 0	.0 .0	GRE YEL	EN LOW		20.0 5.0	0	.0 .0	0.0 0.0	0.0 0.0
~~~~~							LEVE	L OF	SERV	ICE						
FR	LA	NE G	RP.	V/C	<b>k</b> 1	G/C	5	DELA 21	4Υ 		)S :	APP .	. DEL	-AY	APP.	. LOS C
		TR		0.859		0.45	7	16	.5	Č		-				-
WB	L TP		0.704	0.100		D 7	31.7		D		17.2				С	
NB		L		0.286	5 0.314		4	13.		B	3	13		3.8		В
SB		TR LTR		0.291	· ·	0.314 0.314	<del>1</del> 4	13 12	8.9 B			1	2.9	В		
INT	ERSE	стіо	 N:	De	lay	= 2	16.6	 (sec,	 /veh)	 V	//C =	= 0.63	 86	 L0	 S = C	

*** INT ARE ANA DAT TIM COM	**** ERSE A TY LYST E MENT	**** CTIO PE	**** N N C k A N	****** lorth A THER 1k /25/94 loon otal 1	*** iven i raf	**** Je/M	***** elody Year	***** Lane 2010	****	****	****	*****	******	*****	****
														···· ··· ··· ··· ···	
LT TH RT RR	E 1 107 7	B 0 5 1 7	WB 104 125 19 0	NB 129 7 115 0	:	5B : 15 : 7 : 13 : 0 :	L T TR	EB 11.0 11.0 11.0 12.0	L T Ti	। २	WB 11.0 11.0 11.0 12.0	L TR	NB 11.0 11.0 12.0 12.0	LTR	SB 11 12 12 12
						:		12.0 12.0			12.0 12.0		12.0 12.0		12. 12.
	G	RADE		 H∨ ≈ )	ADJ	PKG	ADJU BUS	STMEN ES	T FA	CTOR	S EDS	PEC	). BUT.	ARR	. TYF
EB WB NB SB		0.00	2222	2.00 2.00 2.00	N N N N	0	N.		0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90		50 50 50 50	N N N N	16.0 16.0 24.3 24.3		3 3 3 3
						 S	IGNAL	SETT	INGS			 CY	CLE LEN	GTH =	70
EB	LT TH RT PD	P	H-1 X	РН-2 Х Х	2	°H−3	PH	-4	NB	LT TH RT PD	P	H−1 X X X	PH-2	PH-3	PH-
WB	LT TH RT PD		X	× ×					SB	LT TH RT PD		× × ×			
GRE YELI	EN LOW		5.0 5.0	30.0 5.0	) )	0.0 0.0	0 0	.0 .0	GREI YELI	EN _OW	2	0.0 5.0	0.0	0.0 0.0	0. 0.
							LEVE		SERV:	ICE	~	<u> </u>			
EB	LANE GRP.		0.068		0.100		21.7		C	5	HPP. 16	0ELHT 5.6	HPP	с 203	
WB			0.704	. (	0.100		31.7		D		17	.2	С		
NB	L 0.28		0.286	, (	0.314		13.8	13.8			13.8		В		
SB				0.094	. (	).314 ).314	+ 1	12.9	7 7	в В		12	2.9		в

Krager and Associates, Inc.

May 18, 1994

Ms. Kathy Portner City of Grand Junction 250 North 5th Street Grand Junction, Colorado 81501

re: Grand Junction Wal-Mart Additional Review Comments 5/9/94 File: 2.4408comm2

Dear Kathy:

Within the additional staff comments, May 9, 1994, is a comment from Jody Kliska that suggests the 28 3/4 Road access be realigned at this time to reduce the expense of future street relocation work. However, street paving is not the only cost associated with the realignment of this driveway. Extensive grading and drainage work would need to be undertaken before the driveway could be realigned. For this reason, the applicant desires to realign the driveway at the time of Phase 2 Grading and drainage work on the new parcel could development. be completed at that time in conjunction with other site work on A new State Highway Access Permit would also be the parcel. obtained at that time, since no revision in the existing access permit is needed for Phase 1 development. However, until the driveway is realigned, left turns out will be restricted with the construction of a driveway island.

If you have additional questions, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Kathleen Krager, P.E

cc: Scott Moore enclosure
DUNAWAY ASSOCIATES WEST, INC. May 25, 1994

> Ms. Kathy Portner Community Development City of Grand Junction 250 North 5th Street Grand Junction, CO. 81501-2668

Re: Wal*Mart Expansion Plan Review Comments

Dear Kathy:

In response to your written comments dated May 9, 1994. Please note that the plans have been revised to reflect your concerns.

We have added a note to the plan that hopefully will clear up any confusion with the parking requirement.

You will also note that the plan meets or exceeds your comments with regard to landscaping and the installation of curbed planter islands as mentioned by Jodi Kliska.

The fire department has stated that they need a 10' fire lane in front of the buliding. As shown, this is accomplished and also allows for a 10' traffic lane in each direction.

As for the intersection of 28³/₄ Road, our traffic engineer, Krager and Associates, Inc. is addressing your comment and her response will be coming shortly, if you dont already have them.

The last comment about the storm drain inlet located at the south entrance on Melody Lane. It is being removed and is noted on the plans.

Should you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

DUNAWAY ASSOCIATES WEST, INC.

Jerly Domke) Senior Projects Manager

JD/eh

Enclosures: 6 Sets Revised Plans

MESA COUNTY LAND RECORDS 544 ROOD AVE GRAND JUNCTION, COLO. 81501 (303) 244-1823

To: Monika Todd, Mesa County Clerk & Recorder.

This is to certify that the <u>SUBDIVISION PLAT</u> described below

WAL-MART TWO SUBDIVISION

has been reviewed under my direction and that to the best of my knowledge it conforms with the necessary requirements pursuant to the Colorado Revised Statute 1973 38-51-102 for the recording of Land Survey Plats in the records of the County Clerk's Office. This approval does not certify as to the accuracy of Surveys, Drafting, Calculations, nor to the possibility of ommissions of easements and other Rights-of-Way or Legal Ownerships.

Dated this 23rd day of MAY 1994 Signed: Kon Swearingin

NOTE" The recording of this plat is subject to all Approved Signatures & Dates.

• •

RECORDED IN MESA COUNTY RECORDS DATE: <u>6/10/94</u> TIME: <u>10:30</u>

BOOK:_____PAGE_____ RECEPTION NO:_____

BK-14 Page 235 1685305 10:22 AM 06/10/94 MONIKA TODD CLK&REC MESA COUNTY CO Ju 10,00 Drawn AA98

# BOOK 2078 PAGE 483

## EXHIBIT "C"

43-94

1685304 10:22 AM 06/10/94 MONIKA TODD CLK&RED MESA COUNTY CO DOC EXAMPT

# AGREEMENT AND NO BUILD EASEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the <u>June</u>, 1994, between WAL-MART STORES, INC., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 702 S. W. Eighth Street, Bentonville, Arkansas 72716 (hereinafter called "Grantee") and WAGNER EQUIPMENT CO. a Colorado corporation whose address is 18000 East Smith Road, Aurora, Colorado 80011, (hereinafter called "Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor is owner of Parcel A in the city of Grand Junction, County of Mesa, State of Colorado hereinafter described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, which northerly property line of Parcel A abuts the Wal-Mart Tract, hereinafter described as Parcel B in Exhibit "A", measuring approximately sixty (60') feet by four hundred twelve and fifty-two hundredths (412.52') feet;

WHEREAS, Grantee is desirous of obtaining a no build easement area from Grantor;

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Junction requires certain covenants and agreements from Wal-Mart;

#### WITNESSETH

NOW, THEREFORE, the said Grantor, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant to Grantee, its successors and assigns, a non-exclusive right to a "No Build Easement" on, over, across or under Parcel A measuring approximately twenty (20') feet by one hundred eighty-two and seventy-two hundredths (182.72') feet located in Grand Junction, Colorado. THE EASEMENTS ARE MADE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

1. The Grantor shall have the right to use and enjoy fully said premises for parking and drive lanes subject to the easement rights hereby granted, but Grantor agrees that it will not construct nor permit to be constructed any lakes, ponds, buildings or other structures of a permanent nature upon or over said easement area without the written consent of both Grantee and the City of Grand Junction.

2. Grantor and Grantee recognize and understand that within a portion of the described No Build Easement area there currently exists a portion of an in ground loading dock. It is hereby agreed and accepted that Grantor shall have the right to maintain, repair and continually use said in ground dock as required by Grantor and that granting of this No Build Easement shall not obstruct nor interfere in anyway with Grantors use and enjoyment of said in ground dock.

3. The Grantee will indemnify and hold harmless the Grantor from any claims for damages or injuries arising out of or connected directly or indirectly with the use by the Grantee, its invitees, licensees and guests of the easement granted herein, or of the property covered by the easement.

4. The easement granted hereunder is a permanent easement and will continue in full force and effect so long as the easement is used by the Grantee, its successors and assigns.

5. This easement contains all of the agreements and stipulations between the Grantor and Grantee with respect to the granting of said easement, and the same shall inure to the benefit

1

of and be binding upon the Grantor and Grantee and their respective successors and assigns and thereafter so long as it is required by the City to meet the public safety and health needs.

6. The City of Grand Junction shall retain the right to enforce the terms of the easement against both the Grantor and the Grantee so long as the building is in existence. The Grantee, and its successors and assigns, shall indemnify and hold harmless the City of Grand Junction, its officers, agents and employees from any claims, however stated, for damages or injuries arising out of the use of the easement and the failure to provide unobstructed access to emergency personnel and equipment.

7. While the Wal-Mart building is in existence, the Grantee agrees to take such steps as may be required to maintain the sixty foot-swath of unobstructed area except for the portion the surrounds the Wal-Mart loading dock as shown on Exhibit "B". This easement is intended to satisfy the criteria for an unlimited area surrounding a building as outlined in Section 506(b) of the Uniform Building Code. Grantee agrees to police the area of the easement and to enforce the terms of this agreements as against the owner of the burdened property, and as to others as may reasonably be required.

8. This easement shall not be terminated or relocated or otherwise modified without the prior written consent of the City's Chief Building Official or the Fire Chief.

9. This easement contains all of the agreements and stipulations between the Grantor and Grantee with respect to the granting of said easement, and the same shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Grantor and Grantee and their respective successors and assigns. This easement shall be recorded by Grantee at its expense in the official county records and shall provide copies of same to all parties to the easement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this easement agreement the date first written above.

Attest:	Leftour
Assistant Se	
Attest:	un Draph
Its: Coly C	anie Nex lesk

WAL-MART STORES, INC.

M. Bedaro

Its Asst. Vice President of Real Estate

WAGNER EQUIPMENT CO.

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO Its:

#### CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF COLORADO 800K 2078 PAGE 485 )§ COUNTY OF ____ day of ( 1994, personally appeared to On this , to me personally known who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the of Wagner Equipment Co., a ______ corporation, and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation and that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by the authority of its Board of Directors and said acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the day above written. Notary Public Residing in CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT STATE OF ARKANSAS ) )§ COUNTY OF BENTON )

Be it remembered that on this  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  day of  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  he. 1994, before me a notary public in and for the county and state aforesaid, came  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  description  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\mu}$  descriptin

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notary seal the day and year last above written.



Dorothy L. Jensen Notary Public Residing in Benton county

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF COLORADO

) )§

)

COUNTY OF MESA

On this <u>7</u>th day of <u>func</u>, 1994, personally appeared <u>David Varley</u> to me personally known who, being by me duly sworn, did say that <u>he</u> is the <u>Assistant City</u> <u>Manager</u> of The City of Grand Junction of Colorado, a <u>municipal Corporation</u>, and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation and that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by the authority of its <u>Assistant City Manage</u> and said <u>Assistant City Many</u> acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the day and year last above written.

Notary Public

Residing in Mesa County

MUTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO MY COMMENSION EXP. OCT. 10,1994



r

•

# EXHIBIT "A"

# 800K 2078 PAGE 487

PARCEL A: LAND OWNED AND RETAINED BY WAGNER EQUIPMENT CO. COVERED BY NO BUILD EASEMENT TO WAL-MART

A parcel of land situated in NE1/4 of Section 18 TIS RIE of the Ute Meridian, being described as follows:

Considering the South line of the NE1/4NE1/4 of Section 18, T1S, R1E. Ute P.M. to bear N 89059'52" W and all bearings contained herein to be relative thereto.

COMMENCING at the SE Corner of Lot One Wal-Mart Minor Subdivision thence S00 16'12"E 60.00 feet to the Point of Beginning, thence N89[°]59'51"W 182.72 feet; thence S00[°]00'08"W 20.00 feet; thence S89[°]59'51"E 182.72 feet; thence N00[°]16'12"W 20.00 feet to the point of beginning.

# PARCEL B: LAND OWNED AND RETAINED BY WAL-MART

A parcel of land situated in NE1/4 of Section 18, T1S. R1E of the Ute Meridian, being described as follows:

Considering the South line of the NE1/4NE1/4 of Section 18, TIS, RIE, Ute P.M. to bear N 89059'52" W and all bearings contained herein to be relative thereto.

Beginning at the SE Corner of Lot One Wal-Mart Minor Subdivision thence N89[°]59'51"W 379.80 feet to the NW corner of a parcel described in Book 1836 Page 437 of the Mesa County Clerk and Recorder records; thence S00[°]00'08"W 60.00 feet; thence S89[°]59'51"E 380.08 feet; thence N00[°] 16'12"W 60.00 feet to the point of beginning.



.

Curring (Reak nour V 46 bineverys/mile; V 155 etf lims hose hose	<ul> <li>Curring percenting in the curring percenting in the curring percentage in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the curring in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the current in the curre</li></ul>	> 50 driweways/mile; > 15.000 vpd toacway traffic with > 20% right	hick-volume criveway; > 300-foot fromage	<ul> <li>35 mph. &gt; 1,000 night turns/day and</li> <li>40 night turns during peak hour;</li> <li>adequate trantage</li> </ul>	> 60 driveways/mile; > 20,000 wad roadway trainic 43-66 mpn roadway trainic 43-66 mpn	<ul> <li>&gt; 15040xt fromtages</li> <li>&gt; 15040xt fromtages</li> <li>&gt; 35 mph; &gt; 75 nght turns during peak hour - adventation</li> </ul>
						5

"Accessionate people and are anticall to the substances, functioning of these lenthicluse.

3. Left-turn produbitions are most desirable when physically implemented with median channelization (if a median exists) or driveway channelization. Signing

To a great extent, the width for carering movements will be determined by the nurring requirements. Exit width will be determined by peak turning volumes.

In order to many efficient internal circulation, success at access drives must be designed to allow for adequate capacity. Storage on the driveway should be of sufficient length to keep stopped vehicles from blocking the path of chiennes wehicles or webicles traveling along the internal circulation roadways. Failurs to provide sufficient storage will result in unsafe and confinaing vehicle conflicts as indicated in Figure 6-15.

Alwing



- 1. Locate the building at least 500 then back from the street. This will provide a throat leagth of 250) fact. which is nacessary for a high capacity accress three and adequate parking-bay lengths between the ring road and the building face.
- Orient the long dimension of linear developments perpendicular to the antarial. This will provide for long signelized access spacing and good on-site curvilation. r:

Figure 6-14 illustrates the essential elements of good design which provides for: (1) Jong signalized intersection specing. (2) long throat length between the intersection of the access crive in the artectal and its intersection with the ring road. (3) ample parking between the ring road and the building, and (4) a discontinuous perimeter road.

complex. Signalized intersection spacing is at one-fourth rule. This reads in very poor Relocating the increaction further to the sound would rause interference at the adjacent homecontal alignment of the major site circulation on the south and of the complex. intersection to the south. Furthermore, the long unobstructed perimeter roadway along the Figure 6-15(a) illustrates the major site-circulation features of a large medical weat side is conductive to bigh speeds and results in high vehicular-pedestrian condicts. It also results in post geometry at the intersection of the perimeter and ring road.

completeble destance from the structure; parting was provided between these roadways mon familiar with the complex to the appropriate entrance. (2) The long periphetal road way and high speeds; also, there are numerous conducts between webcles entering or leaving bure. Line major on-site curculation roadways north and south of the complex were a and the structure. As the complex was expanded to the south and the crostigency room was meccessimated a substantial increase in parking. The circulation, as developed, experienced the following problems. (1) It is very difficult to develop signing to direct persons who are sengers is inconvenient. (5) The constraint roadway to the sound of the building complex has The original development consisted of part of the center third of the complex. At that relocated, it was necessary to relocate the south roadway. The increase in staff and visitors (in excess of a quarter of a mule) at the face of the complex is conclude to just welcane (5) Circulation from the visitor's parking area to the building entrances to pick up pasthe parking lots, dropping off or picking up parients (passengers), and other momentant. (3) Access to the energency room is not as climatical during the Truck access (arvera WB-50% per day) is awkward, and marcaweing into the unloading docks is difficult.

Phowide comtinuous two-way left-hum tame (b) Median detail Provide iso ared median and lef Prowide suppliermantary right-turn Provide ng truun deceleration lane ,386 } Prowide 2 crite-way driveways inside Prowide right-with acceleration tame Angtin tumnis initio chaveway. Provincie continucous rightratum fame SCOUPCE: Adapted from Othernom eff.cs. [1]. Prowide a termating left-furm lanes 14" Typical Let turns into driveway Provide incritage road" ADIANA DIANA DEL 100° R - LZ ----I DUC . R **CINEWARKSWE** L'ADLE P-3 liemess* Car and S" Preferable, 2' sibsohute ami marrhuarrh Car

> 60 drive way a may a 20% at 1 dris

should also be installed as necessary.

ু ক

ACCESS DRIVES













0/20/94



		0	SEA GREEN JUNIPER	JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS MINT JULEP'	5 GAL.	207
		0	BUSH CINQUEFOIL	POTENTILLA FRUTICOSA 'RED ACE'	5 GAL.	100
			CREEPING MAHONIA	MAHONIA REPENS	1 GAL. 3'-0" O.C.	75
		¥ • *	TURF	MATCH EXISTING	HYDROSEED	26,200 S.F.
DED IN IMPROVED PARKING AREA	9,830 S.F. (6%)	SB	SHREDDED BARK		4" DEPTH	14,200 S.F.
DED ON SITE	95,700 S.F. (16%)		STEEL EDGING		1/8"X4"	330 L.F.
		NOTES	<u></u>			

5/25/94